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September 17, 1992

Bear Stearns Securities Corp.
One Metrotech Center
Brooklyn, NY 11201

Dear Sirs:

Please accept this letter as authorization to deposit 40688
shares of Albank Finacial Corporation in my name to account
number REDACT 91-31-1 Lynn A. Smith.

Sin ely, .

Dt

avid L.

MGS DOJ 000247



MMMcGinnSmith

Investment Bankers ® Investment Brokers : 99 Pine Street

Albany, NY 12207
528-449-5131

Fax 518-449-4894
www.mcginnsmith.com

REDACTED

VIA EMAIL: com

January 11, 2009

Dear Dave,

I have been reviewing the options to consider in addressing the Chang award. Initially, | assumed MS
would not pay, Lex most likely would not pay, and | would not pay. | met with a bankruptcy attorney
regarding the firm and my personal situation last week. Asyou can imagine, there are serious
consequences no matter the course of action. My thinking had been driven by the urfairness (in my
opinion) that Chang would recover at the expense of other Fund noteholders. What | have not
previously disclosed tc you is that the Funds owe substantial fees to McGinn, Smith, MS Advisors, and
MS Capital Holdings. Part of these fees are pledged as collateral for loans and investments that the
Funds made in MS or its affiliates over the years, as | always believed that would remove any conflict of
interest questions. However, there is still a fair amount of money owed to these entities beyond the
collateral. | am reconculmg all those amounts this week.

I am beginning to realize that by not taking those fees to pay for various liabilities, including attorney
fees, that | am foolishly compromising the rest of my life. | will be forever burdened with at the very
least a lien on my wages, and there is some risk that the equity that is not in my wife’s name or
protected by Trusts could be served with a lien to satisfy the judgments. This equity is primarily in the
form of two properties, my home in Saratoga (jointly owned) and my home in-Florida (transferred to my
wife solely last April). That equity in the aggregate represents $1,600,000.

i am providing this information to you as | believe you can be of assistance to me as | face some of the
legalities as they relate to the Funds. Payments scheduled for the Senior under the restructuring plan
are due for FIIN and TAIN on January 15, FEIN on January 30, and FAIN on February 15. | am considering
withholding these payments on the basis that those dollars are due to the MS entities on a preferred
basis, as declared in the note indenture and that | have the right to use those dollars to satisfy the
liabilities of the firm for Chang and potentially others. These decisions will alter the restructure plan,
but [ am coming to the conclusion that without noteholder approval | should probably be paying
liabilities as preference demands, McGinn, Smith et. al. and then the Seniors as able. Prudence
demands keeping capital for legal challenges to some of the creditors of the Funds’ investments and a
whole host of things. This means preparing a current balance sheet, including the liabilities to McGinn,



Smith, writing down some investments to account for potential losses, and give the noteholders some
choices. McGinn, Smith has not taken any fees earned after 2007. This decision seemed the
appropriate one at the time due to the lack of performance and default on the notes. However, that
decision led to McGinn, Smith ultimately being out of compliance for net capital and basically shutting
down a business that Tim and | built for 29 years. | have a habit of putting my welfare behind others,
and | am beginning to thank | am a fool. FINRA seems to think our management of these Funds makes
us unsuitable to be in the securities business and maybe they are right. Butldon’t believe | should be
forced to share my earnings for the rest of my life with the likes of Dr. Chang or that my alleged
inattention as a compliance officer should resuit in millions of dollars owed to clients. There should be
some corporate protection for incompetency.

Finally, | am meeting again with the bankruptcy attorney this week and expect to have some more
answers to what options are available to me. 1 would like you to give some thought as to how we should
approach the noteholders if we decide not to make the payments as scheduled. Also, alt of these
decisions will be impacted on the extent that insurance coverage is available. We are not likely to have
that decision before the payments are due, and that is another reason to withhold the payments for the
moment. in addition, the restructuring plan always contemplated MS or its affiliates being able to
contribute to the Funds from future deals. Now that McGinn, Smith is on the cusp of being forced out of
business, those contributions will obviously not be available.

A lot for you to think about, but | thought it would be better for you to have a little background before
we spoke.

Best Regards,

Dave Smith

PS. Obliviously Bill Lex plays a huge role here. Any plan to pay Chang must include him. The payments
due to the Seniors this month are almost exclusively clients of Lex,_and therefore he has his own agenda
as to how and whether Chang is paid, particularly if payments are compromised as a result of the
decision.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,
V.

MecGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,

McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,

McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,

FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LI.C,

FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THEIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LILC,
TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L.. SMITI,
I.YNN A. SMITH, DAVID M, WOJESKI, Trustee of
the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable

Trust U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY MCGINN,

Defendants,
LYNN A. SMITH, and
NANCY MCGINN,
Relief Defendants, and

DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevecable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

ANSWER TO SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT
10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH})

Defendant David L. Smith, by his attorneys, Dreyer Boyajian LLP, as and for an answer

to the plaintiff’s second amended complaint, herein alleges as follows:

1. Denies each and every allegation and/or statement contained in paragraphs 1, 2, 3,4, 5,

6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 41, 45, 46, 47, 48, 51, 52, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 63, 64, 66, 70, 72, 76,

83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 90, 91, 92, 96, 97, 98, 100, 102, 104, 105, 107, 110, 112, 113, 115, 118, 120,

131, 132, 133, 136, 138, 139, 143, 155, 156, 162, 163, 166, 167, 168, 170, 175, 178, 179, 181,

182, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 191, 192, 193, 195, 196, 197, 200, 201, 202, 207, 208 and 209

of the Complaint and refers all questions of law to the court.
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2.7 Admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, and 43 of the
Complaint.

3. Lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
allegations and/or statements contained in paragraphs 28, 37, 55, 56, 103, 106, 117, 121, 123,
140, 149, 150, 151, 153, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 164, 165, 171, 172, 173, 174, 204, 205, 210
and 211 of the Complaint, except deny all statements, suggestion, or inference of fraud, and
refers all questions of law to the Court.

4. Denies every allegation and/or statement contained in paragraphs 44, 45, 53, 60, 61,
62, 65, 67,69, 71, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 88, 89, 93, 94, 95, 99, 108, 109, 111, 114,
124, 125, 126, 134, 135, 137, 145, 146, 148, 152, of the Complaint and respectfully refers the
court to the original documents and emails referenced therein, to the extent they exist.

5. Denies each and every allegation and/or statement contained in paragraph 7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 154 of the Complaint as to the allegations of fraud and refers the Court to
the Docket for accurate information regarding the procedural history of this case.

6. No response is required to paragraphs 23, 24, and 25 of the Complaint.

7. Neither admit nor deny the allegations set forth in paragraphs 26, 27, 177, 196, 199
and 200 of the Complaint, which state legal conclusions to which no responsive pleading is
required, but to the extent said allegations are deemed factual, and denies each and every such
allegations and refer questions of law to the Court.

8. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 29 of the Complaint except deny Smith
owns about 50% of MS & Co. and about 50% of MS Advisors, and affirms that David Smith is
66 years old.

9. Admits McGipn, Smith & Co., Inc. (*MS & Co.”) is a registered broker-dealer and
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New York corporation founded in 1981 by Smith and McGinn and has its principal place of
business at 99 Pine Street, Albany, New York and denies all other allegations contained in
paragraph 30 of the Complaint.

10. Admits the allegation in paragraph 31 that MS Advisors is a New York corporation
with its principal place of business at 99 Pine Street, Albany, New York, but denies that 20% of
that corporation is owned by MS Partners, and does not have knowledge or information
sufficient to respond to the date MS Advisors was registered with the Commission, and denies all
other allegations in that paragraph.

11. Admits allegations contained in paragraph 32 except denies knowledge and
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegation set forth as to the indenture
trustee for the Funds and the trustee for all the Trusts created between 2006 and 2009.

12. Admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 38 as to the statement that McGinn and
Smith founded MS & Co. in 1980 and the firm registered as a broker-dealer in 1981 and McGinn
sold 40% of his interest in MS & Co. to Partner 3 but denies knowledge and information as to the
year that sale took place. Admits McGinn became the chief executive officer of IASG but
returned to MS & Co. in 2006 and denies all other allegations contained in paragraph 38 of the
Complaint.

13. Denies the allegation set forth in paragraph 39 as to Smith responsible for the
majority of the investment decisions for the Funds and does not have information and knowledge
sufficient to respond to the allegation that among other functions, McGinn served as a signatory
on behalf of various McGinn Smith Entities that received loans from the Funds, but admits all
other allegations and/or statements contained in that paragraph.

14. Admits allegations and/or statements contained in paragraph 40 of the Complaint to
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the extent that MS & Co. acted as the placement agent for debt offerings by the Four Funds and
MS Capital served as the Trustee and Servicing Agent for each of the Four Funds. Denies all
other allegations contained in paragraph 40 of the Complaint.

15. Lacks knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the allegations
contained in paragraphs 49, 101, and 119 of the Complaint and respectfully refers the Court to
the original emails referenced therein to the extent such email exists. Defendant refers the Court
to the document itself and denies all other accusations and characterizations.

16. Lacks information and knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the allegation in
paragraph 68 of the Complaint that MS & Co. acted as a placement agent for the Cruise Charter
Venture Trust 08 (“CCV Trust”) between 2006 and 2009 but admits all other allegations and/or
statements set forth therein.

17. Lacks knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the allegation set
forth in paragraph 116 of the Complaint that on October 14, 2002, the 105,000 shares of Charter
One Stock were journaled out of the Stock Account and denies all other allegations and/ or
statements therein.

18. Admits the allegation contained in paragraph 122 of the Complaint that a house in
Vero Beach, F'lorida was transferred to L. Smith after being previously held in joint ownership.
Deny as to the allegation it was without consideration and lacks knowledge and information as to
all other allegations and statements set forth in paragraph 122 of the Complaint.

19. Admits the allegations and/or statements set forth in paragraph 127 of the Complaint
as to Charter One publicly announced that it was being acquired in an all-cash deal by Citizens
Financial Group, which paid $44.50 per share, with the deal completed on August 31, 2004, but

denies knowledge and information as to the date of May 4, 2004.
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20. Admits the allegations and/ or statements contained in paragraphs 128 and 129 of the
Complaint but deny knowledge and information as to the date of September 1, 2004.

21. Admits the allegation contained in paragraph 130 of the Complaint to the extent it is
alleged that the funds were transferred directly from the Smith Trust to L. Smith but denies all
other allegations and/or statements.

22. Admits the allegation contained in paragraph 141 of the Complaint to the extent it is
alleged that Smith and L. Smith transferred title to a house in Vero Beach, Florida, which had
been jointly held to L. Smith but lack knowledge and information as to the year 2009.

23. Admits the allegation contained in paragraph 142 of the Complaint as to Smith and L.
Smith caused a joint checking account at a Bank of America to be transferred to L. Smith but
lack knowledge and information as to the year 2009.

24. Defendant respectfully refers the Court to the Docket in response to the allegations
contained in paragraphs 144, 147, and 154 of the Complaint.

25. Admits the allegation contained in paragraph 169 of the Complaint to the extent the
funds were transferred directly from the Smith Trust to L. Smith but deny all other allegations
and/or statements.

26. Repeat the above responses with respect to the allegations of paragraphs 176, 180,
183, 190, 194, 198, 203, and 206 of the Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The action and relief sought is in whole or in part barred by the applicable statute of
limitations and/or the equitable doctrine of laches.

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The SEC does not have authority to bring claims of violations of the New York Debtor
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and Creditor law.
THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
The SEC is barred from pursuing this action by the doctrine of equitable estoppel.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Due to the complexity of the case and lengthy period of time covered by the Complaint,
Defendant cannot fully anticipate all affirmative defenses that may be applicable at this time and,
accordingly, reserves the right to assert additional affirmative defenses if and to the extent such
affirmative defenses are applicable.

DEMAND FOR A JURY TRIAL

Pursuant to Rule 38 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant demands that his
matter be tried before a jury.
WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment dismissing the Second Amended
Complaint.
DATED: July 29, 2011
DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP

By:

WILLIAM J. DREYER, ESQ.
Bar Roll Neo.: 101539
Attorneys for Defendant

75 Columbia Street

Albany, New York 12210
Telephone No.: (518) 463-7784
Facsimile No.: (518) 463-4039

TO: David Stoelting
Attorney for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
3 World Financial Center, Suite 400
New York, New York 10281-1022
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Telephone: (212) 336-0174
Fax:(212) 336-1324
E-mail: StoeltingD @sec.gov

Scott J. Ely, Esq.

Attorneys for Relief Defendant/ Defendant Lynn A. Smith
99 Pine Street, Suite 207

Albany, NY 12207

E. Stewart Jones, Jr.

E. Stewart Jones Law Firm
Attorneys for Timothy M. McGinn
28 Second Street

Troy, NY 12180

Nancy McGinn
29 Port Huron Drive
Schenectady, NY 12309

William Brown, Esq.
Phillips Lytle LLP
Attorneys for Receiver
3400 HSBC Center
Buffalo, NY 14203

FANWID\Smidav-1 1004 [SEC matter\Pleadings\Arswer to 2nd Amended Complaint- draft 7.18.11.doc



FINRAOODO00106

Register Report - All Dates TDM CABLE
9/4/2008 Through 10/13/2009
No. |Date Account Num Description _ Memo Category Amount
1| 9/1/2008 ACT 9507 Opening Balance ________REDACTED_ -
2 9/15/2008 R E DACT E 9507 |DEP DLS _ [DT DLS] 15,000.00
3 9/19/2006 9507 Shutts & Brown legal fees ication costs 15,000.00
4l W26 Fisd oL BreeseR A % BB e v i
5 9/29/2006 9507 McGinn, Smith Underwriting Fees (275,000.00
6]  9/29/2008 9507 Mercantile Bank wire fees Bank Cha 40.00
EE s TSR R R IR i N 2 HEoH 6000
Bprgh e S : : s ' 7
DpERE: X 5 i Blid : ; g Wilid
10| 10/8/2008 9507 ADT ADT Note] $  (100,000.00)] -
11 10/6/2006 9507 |EFT PVF- Cutler - Cutler] § (629,859.48)
12| 10/17/200 9507 |EFT S |[DLS T OLS] g {15,000.00)
13 - B nterest Exp [ (173.00)
14]  10/18/2006 '9507 _ Shutts & Brown legal fees [syndication costs] § (24,241.88)
15 10/24/2006‘R E DACT E D!9507 EFT [PVF- Key Co - Key] § (364,800.00)
16| 10/25/2008 19507 524040|Carolyn Gracey _ ppmhelp Misc E {1,000.00)
17] _10/25/2008 9507 524044(Spartan Copies coples of PPM Misc 4 (769.77)
18] 10/30/2006 9507 |EFT Debit opening deposit PVF's Misc E {200.00
19!  10/30/2006 9507 . Interest Interest inc g 274.41
20 11/1/2006) 9507 {EFT Fees [Loans-Other § (34,243.50)
21 11/1/2006 9507 |EFT Fees [Loans-Other] L (19,052.00)
22| 117372006 9507 Nyra magazine ad Advertisi (2,000.00)
23]  11/3/2006! 9507 Bank Charge _ Bank Charge [ (20.00)
24|  11/30/2008, 9507 Interest Interest inc [ 278.24
25 12/4/2008 9507 Bank Charge . wire fee Bank Charge [ (20.00)
26 12/4/2006| 9507 |TXFR Primevision Communication: PVF- Cutler] $ (60,659.51)
27| 12/812008 9507 |EFT Fees 1 oans-Other] ] 55,000.00)
28 12/21/2006 9507 {EFT DLS dis Loans-Other] ] 57,000.00)
20]  12/21/2008 9507 |EFT Fees L.oans-Other] $ {35,000.00
30] _ 12/26/2006, 9507 |EFT Legal Fees couch white & shutts & bowen syndication costs] $ (5,945.01
31] 122712008 9507 |EFT McG_inn. Smith inv. banking fees Underwriting Fees $ (15,000.00

Page 1



FINRAGOC000107

Register Report - All Dates

TDM CABLE

3/28/2007,

EFT

e

Page 2

9/1/2006 Through 10/13/2008
No. Date {Account [Num - Description Memo Category _ Amount

32 R E D ACT E 9507 [TXFR To M&T [M&T Bank Checking} b (15,000.00)
33 12/31/2006 9507 Transfer To Mercantile Checking REDACTED 9573) ] 137,000.00
34]  12/31/2008 8507 Interest interest Inc $ 43.85
35] 12/31/2008 9507 Bank Charge Bank Charge $ (112.00)
36! 1/2/2007 8507 [EFT Primevision Communications [PVF- Cutler} $ (8,850.47
37 1/2/2007 9507 |EFT FIIN T FHN] $ _ (504,057.68)
38 B lnter&etR ETDDACTE b § (6,361.85)
39 1/2/2007] ~ '9507 _|DEBIT fiin paydown | '9573) 3 519,000.00
40 1/1712007 R E DACT E 9507 [EFT FIIN T FiIN] _ $ (68,931.08)
41 — Interest Exp $ (1,068.92
42 1/18/2007 DEBIT Debit-DEBIT MEMO REDACTED 9573} $ 70,250.00

| 43 1I30/2007R E DACT E D DEP Mr. Cranberry [DT Mr. Cranberry} $ 792,000.00
44 1/30/2007 9507 Verifier erifierLLC loan $  (1,225,038.07
45fE5" i | 32 3 3
46 1/30/12007 REDACTED 9507 |DEP Mr. Cran! T Mr. Cranbe $ 425,000.00
47 - 81
481
49 e 3 : 3 £} g 2
50| 1/30/2007 EFT McGinn, Smith Fees $  (327,500.00)}
51 1/31/2007 R E DACT E D TXFR To M&T [M&T Bank Checking] $ (19,794.10)
52 1/31/2007 9507 Bank Charge jan svc charges Bank Charge $ (246.00)
53 1/31/2007, ‘8507 Interest Interest Inc $ 36.90
54 2/1/2007 8507 [EFT Primevision Communications [PVF- Cutier] $ {11,433.91)
55 2/2/2007, 9507 Interest Interest Inc 125.25
56 2/28/2007 9507 Bank Charge feb sve charges Bank Charge ] (52.00
57| 2/28/2007 9507 | Interest Interest inc $ 0.61
58 2/28/2007 9507 |DEP Mr. Cranberry T Mr. Cranberry] § 7,000.00
59 3/13/2007 9507 (EFT PVF- Key Co F- Ke ] 10,725.88
60 2 : & s = 1 ¢ : 5
61 REDACTED McGinn, Smith Underwriting Fees $ 400,000.00
62k e 3 % = 3 ¥ }
63




FINRAGO0000108

Register Report - All Dates

TDM CABLE

9/1/2008 Through 10/13/2009
No. |Date ~_JAccount ] Num Description Memo Category Amount
64 3/28/2007 9507 |EFT Gersten Sava Legal $ (10,000.00)
65] __ 3/26/2007 REDACTE D9507 DEP M. CramberTyEg [De‘;l'aMr. Cranberry] $ ___ 330,000.00
9507 |EFT Luxury Cruise Fees $ (16,208.93)
9507 | Bank Charge mar gve charges Bank Charge $ (112.00
9507 |DEP interest march interest Interest Inc $ 334
8507 |{DEP Verifier Trust DT Verifier Trust] $ 1,200,000.00
9507 |EFT Luxury Cruise . Luxury Cruise] p (813,613.21)]
9507 |EFT Luxury Cruise Luxury Cruise] b (387,386.79
8507 |DEP From TDM Verifier Escrow escrow breakage DT Verifier Trust] s 665,000.00
9507 |EFT To Verifier VerifierLLC loan] $  (650,000.00
9507 |EFT Fees a Fees $ (10,000.00)
9507 |DEP Verifier verifier interest Interest Inc { 40,000.00
8507 Interest interest inc $ 108.95
3507 Bank Charge april fees Bank Charge g (80.00
3507 |EFT Fees m rogers Fees $ 62,000.00),
o 3507 |EFT S |Mr. Cranberry Interest Exp $ 34,364.00)
[DT Mr. Cranberry] (74,814.00)
o ADT Note} $ (53,822.00
82 4/30/2007) 9507 (DEP Verifier DT Verifier Trust] ] 200,000.00
83 5/11/2007 R E DACT E 9507 |DEP Primevision Communications 4'[Other inc $ 9,123.31
84 5/18/2007 9507 (DEP Primevision Communications Interest Inc [ 5,831.46
85 5/31/2007 9507 |DEP Interest may interest Interest inc 3 134.42
86 5/31/2007 9507 [TXFR M&T Banking Fee to cover interest 3T Bank Checking) ] {17,000.00)
87| 5/31/2007 9507 Bank C may svc charges Bank Charge $ (20.00)
88 8/29/2007 9507 JTXFR TDM Cabie Funding, LL.C Trust 08 |interest transfer ;ILM&T Bank Checking} (19,000.00
89| 8/29/2007| 9507 |DEP Luxury Cruise Interest Inc $ 38,613.70
90 6/30/2007 8507 |DEP Interest une interest Interest inc $ 110.70
91 6/30/2007 9507 | Bank Charge une svc Bank Charge $ 40.00
92 7/10/2007 8507 |TXFR To M&T cover interest [M&T Bank Checking] $ (5,600.00){
03 7/12/2007 9507 |EFT S |Fees oan-DLS] $ (30,000.00)
04 [Loan- Matt R} $ (30,000.00)
95 [Loan- TMM] $ (30,000.00))
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Register Report - All Dates

TDM CABLE

9/1/2008 Through 10/13/2000
No. [Date Account Num Description M
emo Cat
96  7/12/2007 E D ACT E D!9507 EFT McGinn, Smith luxury cruise uiw Un?egory erwriting Fees A‘,moun(: 25,000.00
9771212007 19507 _|DEP Mr. Cranberry [DT Mr. Cranbe 3 500,
98 7/13/2007 9507 |DEP Verifier Interesi I my) $ 215,000.00
o9l  7/24/2007 9507 |DEP Mr. Cranberry DT M (r;c be : 76,900.00
100] __ 7/24/2007 19507 |EFT Unknown Deposi - r. Cranberry] $__ 250,000.00
n Si change this Luxury Cruise] $
101]___7/31/2007 9507 _[TXFR To M&T 'ﬁ% e $__(250,000.00
102] __7/31/2007 0507 | Bank Charge dec svc chgs gr:nk e ocking] _ § (2568342
103] 77312007 9507 _[DEP Primevision Communications s ! (160.00)|
104 7/31/2007 9507 |DEP Interest Tl inerest e oront T § 2248758
105 87212007 9507 [TXFR___ [To M&T aybel productions [M&T Bank Checki s 343.99M
106 &//2007 9507 |EFT BLS dis _ [Loan- DLS] il s (7.3;'%'33
/6/2007 9507 _|EFT McGinn, Smith _ e 4 PULY
o L Ca— — o T > s—Trao0000)
109 8/7/2007 9507 |DEP . ] ,000.
ol 8772007 e TOM Luxury Cruise from TDM Luxury Crulse [DT Luxury Cruise] $__ 500,000.00
DM Luxury Cruise from TDM Luxury Cruise {DT Luxury Cruise) ]
1] S/2hz007 8507 To Checking ' REDACTED oy
12| 8/28/2007 9507_[DEP TDM Luxury Cruise from TOM Luxury Crufse 7y 1§ 480000
13| 8/28/2007 9507 |DEP Unknown Depos] o DT Luxury Cruise] 5 1,070,000.00
114]  8/29/2007 8507 1EFT Frst i _ T Verifier Trust] $ 548,000.00
— L I F1 irst Line Trust cover interest on Firstline DF Firstline Sr. 07] [
115]  8/31/2007 9507 |DEP interest aug interest int : ) (331041
116]__8/31/2007 8507 Bank Cha a:gﬁcn Htoreet Inc s 939.91
17| 91212007 8507 [TXFR TDM Cable F = _ $ (168.00
118 9/4/2007) 9507 [EFT MS Advi:zs g, L2 T 20 é’&"eﬂﬁf"""” [ME T eonk Chocking] S (26,000.00)
T19] 01412007 3507 {EFT rg |[DF MS Advisors] _____ $_ (1,800,000.00
126 35007 EFT First L?ne Trust cover interest on Firstline From Firstline 07 Jr.] $ (7.114.17
51 712007 SSOT; S_g Elf::’ ngr;mt cover interest on Firstiine F Firstiine Sr. 07] [ (12.700.76
122 912712007 3507 _|DEP Tupur, Grfae DT uxury Cruse) S (9681.94)
123]__0/28/2007 3507 Bank Charge T Bn;erest Inc § 49,446.58
124 9/28/2007 9507 |EFT Luxury Cruise-M&T nk Charge _ 3 (190.00
125, 9/30/2007| - [DT Luxury Cruise] [3 (680.56
126] 1071 /zoo7| B0 [P [Towat e interest Inc ' 824.64
0 VTR = >
5 TorTor007 e o cover interest [MA&T Bank Checking] ] (26,000.00
[Loan- TMM] $ __ (50,000.00
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Register Report - All Dates

TDM CABLE

-

9/1/2008 Through 10/13/2009
No. |Date JAccount Num Description Memo Category Amount 1
128] 10/10/2007 9507 {EFT 107th Associates verify this F 107th Assoc] $ (15,000.00)
129] _ 10/18/2007, R E DA C T E D!9507 DEP Verifier Interest Inc $ 79,500.00
130] _ 10/24/2007, 9507 {EFT MS Funding Fees $ (82,000.00
131} 10/31/2007| 9507 |DEP Interest oct interest Interest inc $ 127.03
132]  10/31/2007 ‘9507 Bank Charge oct svc chgs Bank Charge $ 60.00)
133]_11/30/2007 9507 Bank Charge nov sve chgs Bank Charge $ 12.00
134] 12/28/2007 ‘9507 |DEP Luxury Cruise Interest inc $ 62,960.55
135] 12/31/2007| 9507 |DEP Interest dec interest Interest Inc $ 27.49
136]_12/31/2007| 9507 Bank Charge dec sve chgs Bank C $ (32.00
1137 1/10/2008| 9507 |DEP Verifier Interest Inc $ 94,171.23
138 1/31/2008 9507 |DEP interest n08 Int Interest Inc ] 457.79
139 1/31/2008 9507 Bank Charge ‘Jian m&t svc chg Bank Charge (20.00
140 2/20/2008| 9507 |DEP Interest 08 int Interest Inc ] 431.83
141 3/4/2008 9507 |EFT MS Funding Loan [[Due From MS Funding] b (159,000.00)
142 3/31/2008 9507 |DEP Interest jan08 int Interestinc p 41.72
143 3/31/2008 9507 Bank Charge Bank 12.00)
144]  4/30/2008 8507 Bank Charge Bank Charge ° $ 12.00)
145]  5/31/2008 9507 {EFT Bank Charge Bank Charge [ (12.00)
146 6/30/2008 8507 |[EFT Bank Charge Bank Charge $ {12.00)
147 7/14/2008| 9507 (EFT Verifler Interest inc { 169,500.00
1 148] _ 7/31/2008, 8507 |EFT Unknown Deposi change this Auto $ 35,369.58
149 7/31/2008 8507 |DEP Interest Account Interest Interest Inc ] 226.75
150 7/31/2008 9507 |EFT Bank C _ Bank C $ {40.00
151 __7/31/2008 9507 |EFT TDM Cable Funding, LLC Trust 06_|Use for Expenses [M&T Bank Checking] _ }_ (26,000.00)
152 8/18/2008] 9507 |EFT Verifier Trust Op : erifierLLC loan} § (76,500.00['
1153 8/18/2008) 9507 EFT Bank Charge Bank Charge (20.00)
[ 154 8/31/2008]! 3507 |DEP Interest Account interest Interest Inc . § 332.16 |
155 9/3/2008( 3507 |EFT TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25% Notes [Nov 08 Investments JM&T Bank Checking] $ {26,000.00)]
156] _9/26/2008] 507 Other income Closed TDM Cable .-~ 3573 _[Other Inc ' 111.12 |
157] _ ©/30/2008} 3507 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25% Notes  |Use for Expenses [M&T Bank Checking] $  (26,000.00)]
{158]  9/3072008] 3507 |DEP Interest Account Interest Interest Inc ] 154.96 |
159 9/30/2008]i 3507 {EFT Bank Charge Bank Charge $ (40.00)]
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Register Report - All Dates

9/1/2006 Through 10/13/2009

No. |Date R E DACT E D Num Description Memo Category Amount

160] _ 10/30/2008 9507 |EFT TDM Cable Funding, LLC Trust 08 |Use for Expenses [M&T Bank Checking] $ (18,860.73
161] _ 10/31/2008 9507 |DEP Interest ‘ Account Interest interest Inc $ 99.36
162] 11/18/2008 9507 IDEP Verifier Capital Interest inc $ 169,500.00
163 11/26/2008| 9507 |EFT MSTF Loan T MSTF] $  (107,000.00
164]  11/30/2008 8507 |DEP Interest Account Interest Interest Inc $ 99.33
165]_11/30/2008| 9507 [EFT Verifier Trust Op TDMV 08 erifierLLC loan] § _ (76,500.00)
166]  11/30/2008| 9507 |EFT Bank Charge Bank Charge $ (100.00)
167 12/1/2008, 9507 TDM Cable Funding, LLC Trust 06 |Use for Expenses [M&T Bank Checking] § (18,000.00
168|  12/11/2008] 8507 |TXFR TDM Cable Funding, LLC Trust 08_|Cover Wire Fees REDACTED 9573] $ (160.00
169] _ 12/31/2008 8507 |EFT_ Bank Charge Bank Charge § (12.00
170 1/2/2009; 3507 JDEP Verifier Capital Interest Inc $ 169,500.00
171 1/6/2009] 3507 |EFT TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 Loan FTDMVO08] 3 (87,000.00
172 1/6/2009 3507 |EFT First Line Sr Trust 07 Loan F Firstine Sr.07] $ (82,500.00
173]  1/30/2008, 3507 TDMM CAble Sr 09 Loan T TDMM Cable Sr 09] $ 475,000.00
174 1/30/2009 9507 {EFT McGinn, Smith Loan DF McGinn Smith & Co.] $  (413,000.00
175 173072000 9507 [EFT Tim McGinn Loan oan- TMM]_ $ (25,000.00
176}  1/30/2009| 9507 [TXFR Interest TOM Luxury Cruise interest Inc $ - 34.79
177 1/30/2009 8507 [EFT Bank Charge Bank Ch: $ (112.00
178 2/4/2009 9507 |DEP TDMM CAble Sr 09 Loan T TDMM Cable Sr 09] ] 100,000.00
179 2/4/2009 9507 |EFT Shutts & Bowen LLP F Shutts and Bowen] S (19,379.87
180] _2/4/2000 9507 |EFT Matt McGinn Legal $ (7,040.00
181 2/6/2009 8507 IEFT Shutts & Bowen LLP [DF Shutts and Bowen) ] {10,000.00
182 2/9/2009) 8507 |EFT ™M oan- TMM] L $ {20,000.00)
183] 211772008 8507 |DEP TDMM CAble Sr 09 Loan [DT TDMM Cable Sr 09] $ 40,000.00
184]  2/17/2009 8507 |EFT McGinn, Smith Loan [DF McGinn Smith & Co.] [ (100,000.00)
185 2/24/2009 3507 [DEP Verifier Capital interest inc 3 150,000.00
186] 2/26/2008 3507 |DEP TDMM CAble Sr 09 Loan DT TDMM Cable Sr 09] § 136,000.00
187 2/26/2009 3507 |EFT McGinn, Smith Loan DF McGinn Smith & Co ] $  (125,000.00)
188]  2/28/2009] 3507 {TXFR Interest Bank Interest nterest Inc i $ 80.46
189 2/28/2009 3507 |EFT Bank Charge Bank Ch: $ (120.00
190 3/2/2009] 3507 |EFT TDM Cable Funding, LLC Trust 06 |Cover investor interest [M&T Bank Checking] - $ (18,000.00
191 3/2/2009 3507 |TXFR MSTF Loan [DT MSTF] $ (70.000.00)|

TDM CABLE

"
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Register Report - All Dates : TDM CABLE

9/1/2008 Through 10/13/2008

No. |Date JAccount [Num. Description Memo Category Amount 1
192 3/13/2009 8507 JEFT ~ |Jeffery Few Loan DF Jeffray Few] $ (10,000.00
193 3/13/2009 R E DACT E D9507 EFT - Tim McGinn Loan Loan- TrSIlMT $ (35,000.00
194 3/19/2009 8507 |DEP TDMM CAble Sr 09 |Loan DT TDOMM Cable Sr 09] $ 235,000.00
195 3/19/2009 9507 |DEP First Independent Income Notes Loan DT FIIN] $ 40,000.00
196 3/19/2009| 8507 [EFT Shutts & Bowen LLP . DF Shutts and Bowen] $  (260,000.00

1197 3/20/2009, 9507 |TXFR MSTF Loan DT MSTEl 3 10,000.00
198 3/23/2009 8507 JEFT Mr. Cranberry [DT Mr, Cranberry] $ 33,500.00)
199 3/23/2009 8507 [TXFR MSTF Loan DT MSTF b (11,000.00
200 3/25/2009 8507 |TXFR MSTF Loan DT MSTF] b ~{6,000.00
201 3/31/2009, 3507 |DEP Interest Bank Interest interest Inc $ 29.05
202| __ 3/31/2009) 3507 _|EFT Bank Charge 1st Qtr 08 Bank Charge $ (100.00
203 4/1/2009 3507 |DEP Verifier Capital ) Interestinc $ _49,767.36
204/ 4I1I2009H 3507 (EFT TDM VERIFIER TRUST 08 Loan [DF TDMV 08} $ (50 000.00
205 4/30/2009 3507 JEFT Bank Charge 1st Qtr 09 Bank Charge $ (52.00
206] __ 5/5/2000 3507_|DEP Verifier Capital Interest inc 3 67,437.50
207 5/5/2009) 3507 |EFT First Line Sr Trust 07 Loan F Firstline Sr. 07] $ (67,000.00)
208 5/30/2009] 3507 |EFT Bank Charge 1st Qtr 09 Bank Charge $ (55.00?!
209 6/2/2009| 3507 |{DEP Verifier Capital Interest Inc $ 87,437.50
210, 6/4/2009| 3507_|TXFR TDM VERIFIER TRUST 07 Interest inc $ (67,437.50)|
211 6/26/2009| 3507 [EFT MSTF Loan T MSTF] $ {1,200.00)}
212 6/30/2009, 3507 |DEP Interest Bank Interest Interest Inc $ 4.54
213]___ 6/30/2009 1507_|EFT Bank Charge 18t Qir 09 Bank Charge_ $ {32.00)
214 7/9/2009 )507 Closing Entry ' [ RED ACTED 957J $ 440.01
215
216 $ 1,392.55
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintift,
v.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., et al.,

10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)

Defendants.

DAVID SMITH’S RESPONSES TO

PLAINTIFPF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

1. Identify each petson with knowledge ot information televant to the subject matter of the

Action.

RESPONSE: Defendant smith objects to this question on the grounds that the question 1s

ovetteaching and broad and calls for an answer that is voluminous in scope, and constitutes

an attempt to limit defendant smith’s testimony at trial. Notwithstanding the objection,

defendant Smith states as follows:

a. Employees of McGinn, Smith & Co.

1)
2)
3)
9
5)
6)
7
8)
9

@ me o T

Timothy McGinn;
Thomas Livingston;
Andrew Guzzetti;
Joseph Cart;

Brian Shea;

Brian Coopert;
Patricia Sicluna;
David Rees; and
Matthew Rogers

Jay Kaplowitz — managing partner of Getsten, Savage LLC
Lynn Smith

Geoffrey Smith

Thomas Utrbelis

Timothy Wells

Daniel Blake



Identify all documents relevant to the Action, including the custodian, location and general
desctiption of such documents.

RESPONSE: Defendant Smith objects to this question on the grounds that the question is
ovetly broad, calls for an answer that is voluminous in scope, and constitutes an attempt to
limit defendant Smith’s testimony at trial. Notwithstanding the objection, defendant Smith
states as follows: The SEC has in its possession all relevant documents that they have
received either through subpoena, cooperation with FINRA, or in cooperation with the U.S.
Attorney’s Office of the Northern District of New York, located in Albany.

Identify the $600 million of retail transactions referred to on page 2 of the 1/ 14/11 letter.
RESPONSE: The $600 million of identified transactions include the following:

McGinn Smith brokerage offerings: $200 million;

IASG IPO: $225 million;

IASG high-yield bond offering: $125 million;

Response USA, a publicly traded alarm company; $25 million;

King Central acquisitions: $25 million; and
Capital Center Credit Corporation: $5 to $10 million.

me oo T

Identify the “non-compete clause” referred to on page 3 of the 1/14/11 letter.
RESPONSE: The non-compete clause can be found in the offering prospectus for the
public offeting of TASG, July 23, 2003.

Identify the “business plan” referred to in the first full paragraph on page 3 of the 1 /14/11
letter.

RESPONSE: The business plan refetred to was the determination by the officers of
McGinn Smith that with the capital raising transactions for the home security alarm business
no longer available after July 23, 2003, McGinn Smith would seek to develop more fee-based
revenue sources for the firm as opposed to transactional business.

Identify the “29 boxes of due diligence files” tefetred to in footnote 2 of the 1/14/11 letter,

including the contents and present location of these boxes.



RESPONSE: The 29 boxes of due diligence contained financial and other due diligence
material for most of the loans and investments made by the specialty finance companies
known as FIIN, FEIN, TAIN and FAIN. These boxes were in the possession of James
Hacker, Esq., an attorney who represented McGinn Smith in several atbitrations. Upon
information and belief, Mr. Hacker delivered the boxes to the U.S. Attotney (NDNY)
pursuant to a subpoena in the spring of 2010.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 5 of the 1/14/11 letter that “MS & Co.s’s legal
counsel, Getsten Savage, LLP,...found [the private placement memorandum for the LLC’s]
to be accurate and legally sufficient.”

RESPONSE: Defendant Smith drew a conclusion that since Getsten Savage drafted and
prepared the PPMs and the LLCs, the law firm found them to be legally sufficient and
accurate.

Identify the “legal advice” relied upon referred to on page 5 of the 1 /14/11 letter.
RESPONSE: The legal advice was provided by our securities law firm, Gersten Savage,
who drafted and prepared the PPMs used in the offetings of the four LLCs

Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1/14/11 letter that “at most, 27.6%
investments [were] in affiliates.

RESPONSE: The statement “at most 27.6% of investments were in affiliates”, was
specifically phrased to include not only affiliates, but also any entities that had some related
party relationship to McGinn Smith or its principals.  Thus, investments in PSC P, LLC,
alseT, SAI International, and 107" Associates, which are not affiliates in the sense that they
are not companies that control, ate controlled by, ot are under common control with either
company, ot in the case of 107 Associates which was simply a pass through entity to a non-

affiliate, but did have a related patty relationship, were included. If these entities were



FIIN:

107" Associates

alseT

McGinn, Smith Transaction Funding
Cruise Charter Ventures

Luxury Cruise

TDMM Cable

TDMV

McGinn, Smith Partners (MSP)
McGinn, Smith Capital Holdings (MSCH)
MS Preferred Stock

TDM Cable

FEIN

FEIN:

107" Associates

Capital Center Credit Corp. (C4)
FIIN

MS Transaction funding (MSTF)
TDMM

White Glove

C4

IAS

$ 150,000
$2,268,607
§ 175,000
$ 8,000
§ 77,000
$ 74,000
§ 20,000
$ 300,000
$ 150,000
$ 340,800
$2,878,179

$ 117,770

$ 500,000
$ 500,000
$ 750,000
$ 150,000
§ 44,000
$ 30,000
$ 208,091

$ 100,000

excluded, the percentage of investments would drop to approximately 12.5%. The 27.6%%,

which includes the aforementioned entities, was detived from the following schedule:

Total: $6,559,356



MSCH

JVA

CSDS

MSP

MGS Acceptance
MS Preferred Stock
Pacific Trust
RTC

TDM

PSCP

TAIN:

107" Associates
alseT

Cruise Chatter Venues (CCV)
MSCH

MSTF

TDM

FIIN

FEIN

MCG

MS Prefetrred

MS Holdings

MS ptf.

Pacific

$ 100,000
$ 95,000
$ 80,000
$ 725,000
$ 100,000
§ 422,800
$ 329,000
§ 294,596
$ 25,000

$ 800,000

$1,200,000

$2,585,000

=5

20,000

=5

100,000

=5

225,000

=5

150,000

&5

75,000

=5

450,000

=5

150,000

=5

610,733

s

202,000

=5

180,000

&5

40,000

Total: $5,254,487



PSCP
PSCP
FAIN:
107" Associates
alseT
FIIN

MSP

MSH

MS prf
MS Licensing
MSCH
PSP

PSCP
RTC

SAI Int.
TDM
Verifier
Summary:
FIIN
FEIN
FAIN

TAIN

$6,559,356
$5,254,487
$9,945,399

$8,382,045

$1,429,081

$ 965,231

$ 300,000
$4,000,000

$ 180,000

=5

12,635

&5

200,000

&5

100,000

5

75,000

&5

50,300

=5

823,172

=%

556,975
$ 459,200
$1,010,000
$1,406,415

$ 771,415

30,141,337/106,480,572 (total investments) = 28.3%

The original calculation used 2 total of “affiliate” investments of $29,391,337,
resulting in the atrived at percentage of 27.6% (29,391,337/106,480,572). In reviewing the

Total: $8,382,045

Total: $9,945,339

Total: $30,141,337*



figures, Smith realized that he had missed a $750,000 loan between FEIN and FIIN, which
results in the revised 28.3%.

. Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1/14/11 letter that “[a]pproximately
22.5% of the total investments made by the Funds were underwritten by top-tier investment
banks including UBS, Duetche [sic] bank, and Merrill Lynch.”
RESPONSE: The following investments made by the LLCs were underwtitten by major
investment banks:

FIIN:

CMET $1,800,000

DeKania Income $2,000,000

Matcay Homes $5,000,000

Sandler Income $3,000,000

Cochise ATM $1,700,000 Total: $13,500,000
FEIN:

Deerfield Capital $2.,000,000

GSC Capital $ 500,000
Cherokee ATM $1,500,000 Total: $4,000,000
TAIN:

Deetfield Capital $5,000,000
GSC Capital $1,500,000 Total: $6,500,000
Total: $24,000,000/106,480,572 = 22.54%

In addition, there wete investments in Lehman offetings of $90,000 for each of
FEIN and TAIN, and $80,200 in offerings of Morgan Stanley by TAIN. Also, $1,950,000
characterized as “other” on the balance sheet of FIIN, which to the best of defendant’s
recollection were syndicated offerings of major investment banks in public utility preferred
stocks. If the aforementioned are added to the total, the amount would be $26,235,000 or
24.64%.



11. Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1/14/11 letter that “[tlhe Funds
invested approximately $10.3 million in public secutities.”
RESPONSE: The LI.Cs investments of approximately $10.3 million in public companies is
represented as follows:

Exchange Blvd. common stock:

FAIN: $1,160,000

FIIN: § 560,000

TAIN: $ 480,000 Total: $2,200,000
Exchange Blvd. loans:

FAIN: § 150,000

TAIN: $ 500,000 Total: $ 650,000
Exchange Blvd. Royalties:

FAIN: § 50,000

FIIN: § 115,000 Total: § 165,000
Lehman offerings:

FEIN: § 90,000

TAIN: $ 90,000 Total: § 180,000
Motgan, Stanley offerings:

TAIN: § 80,200
Deerfield Capital:

TAIN: $5,000,000

FEIN: $2,000,000 Total: $7.000,000

$10,275,200

In addition, to the best of defendant’s recollection, there was $1,975,000 invested through
FIIN in public utility preferred stocks that are cartied on the balance sheet as “othet.”



12.

13.

14.

These investments were not included due to Smith’s inability to review and verify the Bear
Stearns account statements for FIIN.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1/14/11 letter that “[t]he
LLC’s...could thus be charactetized as a blind pool.”

RESPONSE: Defendant states that a blind pool is an investment entity that doesn’t specify
what investment opportunities the managing partner plans to undertake. While the four
specialty finance companies stated a broad array of investment objectives and the forms of
investment, specific loans and investments were essentially unknown at the time of the
capital raise. Thus, investors were relying on the managing pattner to select loans and
investments after the capital raise. Also, the LLCs wete no different than other finance
companies that raise capital to later deploy as future loan and investment opportunities are
presented. Because investors are making their investment on the strength of the manager, as
opposed to a specific loan or investment, the LLCs could be characterized as a “blind pool”.
Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1 /14/11 letter that “[tlhe LLC’s were
not requited to register under the Investment Company Act of 1940.”

RESPONSE: The bases for the statement that the LLCs wete not required to register
under the Investment Company Act of 1940 was the legal advice that the LLCs’ security
counsel, Gersten Savage, rendered at the time of formation. Further, the rest of the
paragraph on page 6 and continued on page 7 is self-explanatory. Finally, the SEC is in
possession of the opinion letter offered by Gersten Savage dated July 1, 2008 that supports
this position.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 6 of the 1/14/11 letter that “MS & Co. relied
on the advice of its securities counsel, Getsten, Savage LLP.”

RESPONSE: to the best of defendant’s recollection, in the late spring of 2003, McGinn

Smith engaged Gersten Savage to represent it and affiliate entities, to advise on the



15.

10.

formation and securities offering to be named a specialty finance company that would
engage in providing financing, principally in the form of loans, to private businesses. The
first such offering was in September 2003 and sought to taise capital for a newly formed
LI.C known as First independent Income Notes, LLC. McGinn Smith and Company and
other affiliates continued to seek the advice of Gersten Savage for questions concetning
secutity law, subsequent formation of other LI.Cs in similar businesses, and for advice
concerning litigation for some of the LLC’s pottfolio companies.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 7 of the 1/14/11 letter that “MS & Co.
attempted to benefit the LLC’s and their investors by making loans to available affiliates
which were collateralized by the fees owed, rather than taking its fees directly.”
RESPONSE: In many instances where affiliates of McGinn Smith were seeking capital, the
LLCs through contractual agreement owed McGinn Smith and its affiliates, MS Advisors
and McGinn smith Capital Holdings, fees for service. Since the LLCs were benefited by
having theit capital invested as opposed to residing in cash to await futute investment
oppottunity ot to lose any investment retutn as result of paying theit contractual liability to
McGinn smith, in some instances it was determined to be in the best interest of the LLC’s to
lend the money to the affiliates, using cutrent and future fees as collateral, and deferring
payment of the fees until the obligation was satisfied.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 7 of the 1/14/11 letter that “David and Lynn
Smith’s contribution of capital on three occasions during. ...2008-2009. ..speaks to the fact
that the fees had already been allocated for other purposes.

RESPONSE: During the financial downturn and recession of 2008-2009 Mcginn Smith
found itself in the need of capital for both working capital purposes and tegulatory purposes.

At the same time, the LLCs owed a substantial amount of fees to McGinn Smith and its



17.

affiliates, including $2,591,516 at yeat-end 2007 and $3,111,283 at year-end 2008. A draft of
an analysis of the fees earned and paid analysis was sent to FINRA, upon its request, on
January 5, 2010 by Brian Shea, to the best of defendant’s knowledge. McGinn Smith had
represented in a letter to investots that from January 2008 it would no longer be taking
future fees except for legal liabilities related to the LLCs until the LI.Cs had regained their
ability to be cutrent on their liabilities. The four LLCs in the aggregate owed McGinn Smith
and its affiliates in excess of $2.5 million dollats at the end of 2007, which was available.
However because those fees were previously pledged as collateral McGinn Smith did not
seek payment of all or part of those fees, although payment would have in tutn eliminated
any capital problems the firm was undergoing at the time. Therefore, David and Lynn Smith
contributed their own capital resoutces, to the best of defendant’s recollection, on three
different occasions. Defendant’s best recollection is that his wife and he lent to MS Holding
$150,000 in July of 2007 that was to be repaid as soon as possible, but no later than one year
from the loan date. Financial circumstances at McGinn Smith prevented that schedule from
being fulfilled, with $50,000 being paid through Octobet 2008 and the balance of $100,000
remaining outstanding.  Also, sometime during that period, defendant recalls his wife
purchased $75,000 of McGinn Smith preferred stock to inject working capital into the firm.
Finally, to the best of defendant’s recollection, in late April or eatly May of 2009 the Smiths
lent an additional $100,000 to MS Holdings. As stated in the letter of 1/14/11, is that if the
millions of dollars owed to the firm and its affiliates were not already pledged there would
have been no need for the capital contributions of Mt. and Mts. Smith.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 10 of the 1/14/11 letter that “[ijn every
transaction, the Trust putchased all of the assets outlined in the prospectus and those assets

ptovided the cash flow necessary to return the investor’s money plus interest as contracted.”



RESPONSE: The financial models that demonstrated the cash flow available to repay investor
loans plus interest were reviewed b defendant at the time of the offerings, and were prepared by
Mr. McGinn. Defendant states that the assets wete purchased because there is a record of the
cash flow from those assets being received by the proper entity. The SEC is in possession of the
financial records showing receipt of the cash flow derived from the assets purchased as outlined

in the PPMs.

18. Identify the bases for the statement on page 10 of the 1/14/11 letter that “[t]eturns from the
contracts genetally were 22-24%.”
RESPONSE: The returns generated in the McGinn smith alarm financing model for alarm
dealers were generally in the 22-24% area. Mr. McGinn, who had developed the model, has
provided as an example the May 2007 Firstline Transaction. The following tables demonsttate
the return. The first table shows the flow of funds between all of the patties, including the
$2,525,000 debt obligation of Firstline Security, Inc. (the borrowet) to MS Funding (the lender).
The second table shows the amottization of the $2,525,000 over 60 months, for total payments

of $4,824,500, which results in the IRR of 24.64%.



May, 2007 Firstline Transaction

Summary:

$2,525,000 — Lent by MS Funding to Firstline

$2,525,000

i

$9,887,500

Loan for Alarm Contracts

! Total Cash Flow Generated By Collateral (Qualified RMR)

Debt Service Obligation of Firstline Security Inc. to MS Funding
54,824,500

2

Various

&

Investors

@

 Firstline Senior

Trust 07

$318,334 - Interest

Total Debt Service to Repay Trusts
$4,823,695

Various "

Investors

i

Firstline Junior |

Trust 07

$1,850,000 - Principal

$788,361 - Interest

o

$1,867,000 - Principal




Global Flow of Funds for Firstline May, 2007 Transaction

Month
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Payment Date
June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012

Pledged RMR

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Total Debt Service:

IRR:

50,000.00

87,500.00
125,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00
175,000.00

Monthly Debt Service

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

"$

(2,525,000.00)

70,000.00
70,000.00
60,000.00
52,000.00
45,000.00
43,750.00
43,750.00
42,500.00
42,500.00
43,750.00
55,000.00
68,750.00
87,500.00
86,250.00
85,000.00
83,750.00
82,500.00
81,250.00
80,000.00
78,750.00
77,500.00
76,250.00
87,500.00
100,000.00
106,250.00
103,750.00
102,500.00
101,250.00
100,000.00
98,750.00
97,500.00
97,500.00
96,250.00
93,750.00
93,750.00
93,750.00
93,750.00
115,000.00
113,750.00
111,250.00
110,000.00
108,750.00
106,250.00
105,000.00
103,750.00
101,250.00
100,000.00
98,750.00
97,500.00
96,250.00
95,000.00
93,750.00
91,250.00
90,000.00
88,750.00
76,250.00

4,824,500.00

24.64%



19. Identify the lenders, borrowerts, and amounts loaned in connection with the statement on
page 11 of the 1/ 14/11 letter that “all of the affiliate loans were paid off with fees”.
RESPONSE: The analysis that follows has been completed without the ability to access
the full and complete financial records of the LLCs or the entities that were the borrowets.
Defendant has used his best recollection and the balance sheets for 2008 and 2009 that are
in draft form, and were completed in April of 2010, awaiting review by the accountants,

Piaker & Lyons.

The statement that" all of the affiliate loans were paid off with fees" refetted not to the
totality of the original mounts of all the affiliate loans, but rather to the balances of those
loans. A large number of the loans had been paid off through the cash flow or the cash
available of the entity that had borrowed the money. Examples include the FIIN loan to
TDM Cable Funding of $2,878,179, the FAIN loan to TDM Cable Funding of $1,406,415,
and the FAIN loan to Verifier of $771,415. These were bridge loans that were repaid
without the use of the collateralized fees. Other loans had received cash payments not
celated to the fees over the course of the loan. The following tables list the loans that were
cither considered an affiliate or that MS Advisors considered to have a related party issue
and therefore received a pledge of the McGinn Smith fees as collateral. The only loans of the
aforementioned list that were not paid as of the end of 2009 were the RTC loan to FEIN
with the balance of $66,195, the FIIN loan to Cruise Charter Ventures, with a balance of
$8000, for total balances outstanding of $74,195. Two other items from the affiliate list
remained open, a $75,000 equity investment in MS Licensing by FAIN and the intraparty
loan between LLCs of $323,850 that was owed to FEIN by FIIN. Loans between the 1.LL.Cs
offered no benefit to McGinn Smith or its principals, the asset and liability of each netting

out, and thus fees wete not pledged as collateral.



FIIN Balance Sheet as of 12/31/09 (draft)

Original loan Entity Balance
$8000 Cruise Chatter Ventures $8000
$175,000 MSTF 0
$77,000 Luxury Cruise 0
$74,000 TDMM 0
$20,000 TDMM 0
$117,770 FEIN 0
$300,000 MSP 0
$150,000 MSCH 0
$340,000 MS preferred 0
$2,878,179 TDM Cable Funding 0
$4,140,749 $8000
FEIN Balance Sheet as of 12/31/2009 (draft)
$500,000 Capital Centet Credit Corp (C 4) 0
$750,000 FIIN $323,850
$150,000 MSTF 0
$45,000 TDM Cable Funding 0
$30,000 White Glove 0
$208091 C4 0
$100,000 IAS 5yr 0
$100,000 MSCH 0
$95,000 JVA 0



$80,000 CSDS 0
$725,000 MSP 0
$100,000 MGS Acceptance 0
$422,800 MS preferred 0
$32,900 Pacific 0
$294,596 RTC $66,195
$25,000 TDM 0
$3,954,487 $390,045
TAIN Balance Sheet 12/31/2009 (draft)

$20,000 Cruise Charter Ventures 0
$100,000 MSCH 0
$225,000 MSTF 0
$150,000 TDM 0
$75,000 FIIN 0
$450,000 FEIN 0
$150,000 MGS Acceptance 0
$610,733 MS preferred 0
$202,000 MS Holdings 0
$180,000 MS preferred 0
$40,000 Pacific 0
$2.202,733 0



FAIN Balance Sheet 12/31/2009 (draft)

$12,635 MSP 0
$200,000 MSCH 0
$100,000 MS prefetred 0
$75,000 MS Licensing (equity investment) ~ $75,000
$50,300 MSCH 0
$459,200 RTC 0
$1,010,000 SAI 0
$1,406,415 TDM 0
$771,415 Verifier 0
$180,000 FIIN 0
$4.264,965 $75,000

Thus, at the end of 2009, $12,915,164 of loans to affiliates or related parties had been repaid
either through cash soutces or by the allocation of McGinn Smith fees with the exception of
$74,195. To the best of defendant’s recollection, those two remaining loans were paid in
2010, although defendant currently does not have access to financial records to verify that
belief. Included are two draft exhibits that were provided to FINRA in January 2010 that
demonstrate both the fee earnings from 2004 to 2010 and the allocation of fees to repay
affiliate loans through that time It is defendant’s recollection that additional fees were
allocated after January 2010 and are reflected on the 2009 balance sheets for the LLCs.

Exhibit 1 shows loan principal of $5,340,250 and accrued interest of $276,690 being paid to



20.

21.

vatious related party loans. Exhibit 2 shows the fees carned and paid from 2004 to 2010.
Starting in 2008, McGinn Smith did not receive any cash fees to their businesses with the
exception, to the best of defendant’s recollection is that of approximately $600-$700,000 in
cither late 2009 or early 2010 for legal fees that had accrued relating to the litigation
involving the LLCs. Additionally, there remained a balance of $325,644 of fees owing of
which a potential of $310,000 was a brokers commission liability. Thus, if one adds the
$2,591,516 of accrued fees at the end of 2007, the $2,764,905 of fees earned in 2008, the
$1,319,245 of fees earned in 2009, and the $490,004 of fees earned in 2010, the total fees
available is $7,165,670. If one deducts from that amount the related party loans plus accrued
interest shown on Exhibit 1 of $5,616,940, the approximate $650,000 in legal fees taken, the
$74,195 believed paid in 2010 and the balance of accrued fees due of $325,644, there
remains an additional $498,891 that was most likely allocated to the related party loans
between the time of the Exhibit 1 schedule provided to FINRA in January 2010 and April
2010 when the balance sheets for the four ILLCs wete completed, for a total allocation of
$6,115,831.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 1 of the 2/4/11 letter that [a]ll of these fees
were standard and customary in the securities industry.”

RESPONSE: The bases for that statement is the 38 years defendant spent in the secutities
industry, having devoted a gteat dea) of that time selling private placements issued by other
secutity firms and structuring private placements for sale by McGinn Smith and Company.
Since the entite letter of 2/04/11 deals with the fees and discusses each of the fees in depth,
we would simply be redundant to cover those areas already covered in the letter. Suffice it to
say, the fees are competitive within the industry.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 3 of the 2/4/1 letter that the PPMs “were



22.

drafted and approved upon the advice of counsel.”

RESPONSE: The bases for the statement that the PPMs "were drafted and apptoved
upon the advice of counsel” refers to the PPMs of the four LLCs in question, FIIN, FEIN,
TAIN, and FAIN. Securities counsel for McGinn Smith met with officers of McGinn Smith,
including David Smith, in the spring and summer of 2003 to discuss the business concept,
the capital formation, and the applicable regulatory considerations for the LLCs’. Secutity
counsel, Gersten Savage, was engaged by McGinn Smith to advise us on the offetings and
draft a memorandum. Gersten Savage in fact provided those services and was compensated
for them.

Identify the bases for the statement on page 5 of the 2/4/11 letter that the fees were “well
within the accepted and customary fees for private placement investment banking
transactions.”

RESPONSE: See RESPONSE to 20, above. The total fees of the transactions in question,
which totaled 11.86% of the capital raised, is on the low end of the cost of similar
transactions in defendant’s experience. Selling commissions for retail private placement
transactions fot sourcing, financing, and structuring the transaction, are similatly priced in

defendant’s experience.

- ‘“7’&3
Dated: December 7, 2011 L o *(/f' I
David L. Smith

Dated: December 7, 2011 &) ‘/p’p £ 4

William J. Dreyer, Esq.
DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant Smith
75 Columbia Street

Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784 [phone]







The LLC's

(FEIN, FIIN , TAIN & FAIN)

Schecdule of Related Party Loans

Pledged with Fees Earned

Outstanding Related Loans

Capital Center Credit Corp
Centrury Same Day Surgery

JV Associates
M&S Partners

McGinn Smith Preferred Stock
McGinn Smith Holdings

McGinn Smith Capital Holdings
McGinn Smith Transaction Funding

Pacific
RTC

SAl

Seton Hall

TDM Cable Funding
TDM Luxury Cruise

TDM Verifier 07
TDMM Funding
TDMM Sr Trust
White Glove

Loan Principal

Accrued Interest

$653,404 $133,519
$112,904 $55,137
$95,000 $2,850
$604,050 $67,989
$857,800 $0
$81,373 $1,520
$333,132 $5,458
$550,000 $0
$152,526 $3,926
$612,055 S0
$863,393 S0
$8,613 $258
$40,000 $850
$77,000 $578
$150,000 $3,563
$45,000 $225
$74,000 $555
$30,000 $263
55,340,250 '$276,690

Settled YE 2008
Settled YE 2008
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2008
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2008
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2008
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009
Settled YE 2009

F020662
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The _._.n.m-

(FEIN, FIN, TAIN&FAIN) R T

1990204

FeesEarned & Paid Analysis . 0
| | | _ |
Tranche | TotalRaised @ IR A
o 40218000 _U_w > _n._. e N
Srswb _ . 22,406,000 _ || : A s [
Sr | 22,450,000 | ! _ | T T
Total 85,074,000 | | o o - o
- ACCRUALS (all as of 12/31)
FeesEarned 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 2008 [ 2009 2010
U/wo2 | 865510| 1,367,860 1,701,480 | 1,701,480 1,701,480 | 835970 333,620
MGMT .01 512,683 725,633 | 850,740 | 850,740 | 850,740 386,620 125,108
Admin 0.0025 128,171 181,408 | 212,685 212,685 212,685 96,655 31,277
. 1,506,363 | 2,274,901 2,764,905 2,764,905 2,764,905 1,319,245 490,004
Fees Paid - PAID | ) Through 2/25
U/w .02 885,020 | 1,135,290 1,575,627 | 1,270,403 1,224,889 1,300,310 485,000
MGMT .01 349,374 688,675 630,639 | 183,929 1,020,250 2,190,530 240,000
Admin 0.0025 . . = = ; 351,776 | 27,272
1,234,994 | 1,823,965 2,206,266 1,454,332 2,245,139 3,842,617 752,272

Cummulative Net |
Fees Payable 271,369 | 722,305 1,280,943 2,591,516 3,111,283 587,911 325,644

_ Brokers Commission :mE_lf | (310,000)

| | Accrual Balance | 15,644

S — - — S
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff;
V.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,, et al.,
10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)
Defendants.

DEFENDANT DAVID SMTIH’S RESPONSES TO
PLAINTIFPF’S FIRST SET OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS

1. Admits the genuiness of all documents listed in Attachment A, but teserves the

right to object to any such document on othet grounds.

2. Admits, except states that ownership of MS & Co,, and MS Advisors was in Timothy
McGinn, David Smith and Thomas Livingston and MS Advisors was owned through the
interest that McGinn, Smith, Livingston held in MS Holdings.

3. Admits, except McGinn’s holdings in MS Advisors were held through MS Holdings which
owned 100% of MS Advisots.

4. Admits, except states that Smith was the Chief Compliance Officet until 2007 where upon
Steven Smith took over the position of Chief Compliance Officet.

5. Admits, except states that Smith’s holdings in MS Holdings were held through MS Holdings
which owned 100% of MS Advisots.

6. Denies MS Capital was owned by MS Holdings LLC, McGinn and Smith. MS Capital was
owned entirely by MS Holdings.

7. Admits that between September 2003 and October 2005, MS Advisors formed FAIN,
FEIN, FIIN and TAIN.

8. Admits that MS Advisors held 100% of the membetship interest in each Fund and was each



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Fund’s sole managing member.

Denies. MS Advisors remained the investment advisor to the Funds.

Admits that David Smith was responsible for the majority of the investment decisions for
the Funds.

Admits that Timothy McGinn signed documents on behalf of entities that received loans
from the Funds.

Admits that the Funds did not register as investment companies.

Admits that the Funds’ private placement memoranda (the “PPMs”) were ptepared at David
Smith’s direction and were teviewed by him for accuracy prior to commencement of each
offering.

Denies, and states that the Funds’ PPMs authorized investments in affiliates.

Denies. See No. 14 above.

Denies, and states that the Funds’ PPMs authotized merger to entities MS & Co., MS
Advisors, Timothy McGinn or David Smith, and, therefore, transfer.

Denies. See Nos.: 14, 15, and 16 above.

Admits, but denies the word “increasingly”.

Admits, except that the exact number is unknown and the $10 million referred to in this
paragraph is believed to include accrued interest.

Admits that AlseT never repaid any of the loans received from the Funds.

Denies that by 2006, Timothy McGinn and David Smith knew that the funds could not
redeem investor notes when they became due.

Denies that by as eatly as 2007, MS & Co, Timothy McGinn and David Smith generally
refused to honor investots’ tequests for the return of principal at the maturity of the notes,
unless the customer’s broker was able to find a new investor to replace the outgoing

investor.



23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Admits so much of request no. 23 as it applies to 2008, and denies the request with respect
to 2009. Also, upon information and belief there wete othet qualifications to sales and
rollovets which Defendant Smith does not now recall without seeing applicable records.
Admits that MS & Co. acted as placement agent for the Trusts.

Admits, but teserves further response on the issue of exact payments.

See answet of Timothy McGinn set forth in his Response to Admissions.

Denies and refers the SEC to Lynn Smith’s testimony at a hearing held in July 201 before the
Honorable David R. Homet.

Denies. See No. 27 above.

Admits that Lynn Smith maintained a brokerage account at MS & Co. which in 2010 was
transferred to NFS/RMR Capital Management (the “Stock Account”).

Denies. David Smith had discretionaty investment authotity in the account during a petiod
of time not now known to him.

Admits that Lynn smith allowed David Smith to use the Stock Account to further his
personal and professional intetests.

Admits that in eatly 1990’s, the Stock Account acquited 40,000 shares of a predecessor to
Charter One Financial, Inc. (“Charter One”) at a cost of $10 per share.

Neither admits not denies without refetence to a statement, except admits that the account
had value.

See No. 33 above.

Admits, upon information and belief that the Charter One stock also continued to
appteciate during this time.

Admits upon information and belief.

Neither admits nor denies without reference to a statement.

Admits, except states that the shares were deposited as loan into an account KC Acquisition

3



39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Corp.

Admits, except states that the shates were joutrnaled back as repayment of loan.

Admits that David Smith authorized the repayment but states that he does not recall the
letter of authotization.

Admits that $326,304 was deposited into an account as a reversal of a QTIP Trust and
neither admits nor denies the remaining statements in No. 41 without reference to
documents.

Admits, that transfers were made pursuant to estate planning.

Denies that the transfers from the Smiths’ joint checking account to Lynn Smith’s checking
account wete without consideration. The monies belonged to Lynn Smith.

Denies that all other transfets from David Smith to Lynn Smith’s checking account were
without consideration.

Denies that in 2009, a house in Vero Beach, Florida was transferred to Lynn Smith without
consideration after being previously held in joint ownership by David Smith and Lynn
Smith.

See Timothy McGinn’s response to No. 46 in his tesponse to Request for Admissions.
Admits that David Smith and Lynn Smith created the David L. and Lynn A. Smith
Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04 (the “Smith Trust”) putsuant to a Declaration of Trust
dated August 4, 2004.

Admits that the Smith Trust had no assets when it was created, but states that the Trust was
funded immediately after it was created.

Admits that on or about August 31, 2004, David Smith and Lynn Smith entered into a

“Private Annuity Agreement” with the Smith Trust.



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

S

Denies that said stock was “sold” to the Trust and states that the stock was deposited in the
Trust account.

Admits that both David Smith and Lynn Smith signed the Private Annuity Agreement with
the Smith Trust.

Neither denies, not admits. In 2011 the patties to this action stipulated that the Private
Annuity Agreement was effective as of 2004 as if Thomas Urbelis had signed the Private
Annuity Agreement on behalf of the Smith Trust.

Admits that the Private Annuity Agreement is a valid and enforceable agreement.

Admits that on May 4, 2004, Charter One publicly announced that it was being acquired in
an all-cash deal by Citizens Financial Group, which paid $44.50 per share and that the deal
was completed on August 31, 2004

Admits, upon information and belief, that said shares were transferred putrsuant to the
Itrevocable Trust Agreement and not the Private Annuity Agreement.

Admits that on the same day that the 100,000 shares of Chartet One stock were transferred
from the Stock Account to the Smith Trust account, September 1, 2004, a cash merger
occurred, resulting in the Smith Trust account being credited with $4,450,000 in cash.
Denies. The amount in questions was not a distribution to Geofftey Smith but constituted a
reimbursement of taxes previously paid by David Smith.

See Timothy McGinn’s response to No. 58 in his response to Request for Admissions as and
for David Smith’s answer.

See Timothy McGinn’s response to No. 59 in his response to Request for Admissions as and

for David Smith’s answer.

P
) 2,
Dated: December 7, 2011 z ../q et z /.J»- LA /
Davld L. Smith




Dated: December 7, 2011 (/’L) ,_,(/Qz,e ? /% B

William J. Dreyer, qu.
DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP
Attorneys for Defendant Smith
75 Columbia Street

Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784 [phone]
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff; S
v. : 10 Civ. 457(GLS/DRH)

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,,

McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,

McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of
the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable

Trust U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY MCGINN,

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH, and
NANCY MCGINN,

Relief Defendants, and

DAVID M. WOJESKI, Trustee of the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

DECLARATION OF DAVID STOELTING

I, David Stoelting, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declare as follows:
1. I am an attorney in the Enforcement Division of the New York Regional

Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). I have been employed
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with the SEC since February 2004. I make this declaration in support of the SEC’s
motion for an order to show cause and for emergency relief.
Background _

2. On April 20, 2010, in order to halt an ongoing fraud, maintain the status
quo and preserve assets for injured investors, the SEC filed its Complaint and request
for certain emergency relief. On the same day, the Court issued an Order to Show
Cause, Temporary Restraining Order and Order Freezing Assets and Granting Other
Relief (the “April 20 Order”) granting the SEC’s application for emergency relief,
including a freeze over the Defendants’ and Relief Defendant’s assets, the appointment
of a receiver over the McGinn Smith entity defendants, expedited discovery and
verified accountings. The asset freeze included a brokerage account that was the sole
asset of the Trust.

3. On June 1, 2010, the Court granted the Trust’s motion to intervene, and
after a three-day hearing on June 9 to 11, the Court issued an order on July 7, 2010
continuing the freeze on the assets of the Defendants’ and Relief Defendant, but not on
the assets of the Trust.

Discovery of Undisclosed Annuity Agreement between the Smiths and the Trust

4, In order to obtain the freeze over the assets of the Defendants and Relief
Defendant Lynn Smith, the SEC made diligent efforts to obtain all documents and
evidence relevant to the assets of David and Lynn Smith and the Trust. Despite these
diligent efforts, the SEC did not learn of the existence of a private annuity agreement
(the “Annuity Agreement”) between the Smiths and the Trust until July 22, 2010, when

the Trust’s attorney, Jill Dunn, made a passing reference to it during a telephone call
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with the SEC’s attorneys. The SEC did not obtain a copy of the Annuity Agreement
until July 27, 2010, when it was produced by Thomas Urbelis, the Trust’s prior trustee,
in response to a direct request by the SEC that he search through his files again for any

such document.

The Annuity Agreement

5. The Annuity Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1,
discloses, for the first time, that David and Lynn Smith sold the Charter One stock to
the Trust in return for the right to jointly receive annuity payments of $489,932 a year
beginning in 2015 from the Trust and continuing until the death of the last to die.

6. The Annuity Agreement provides, in relevant part, that:

The Transferors [previously defined as David and Lynn Smith] are

the owners of 100,000 shares of stock (the “Property”) of Charter

One Financial, Inc. and the Transferors desire to sell the property

to the Transferee to be relieved of the burden and risk associated

with owning and managing the Property in order to receive

investment income and a portion of the principal on a regular basis.
(Exhibit 1 at 1, Recital A).

7. The Annuity Agreemént further provides, inter alia, that in return for the
Transferors selling, assigning and conveying to the Transferee all right, title and
interest in the Property, the Transferee agrees to pay or cause to be paid to the
Transferees the sum of $489,932 per year, commencing on September 26, 2015 and
continuing on the 26™ day of each September thereafter for and during the full term of
the natural life of the last to die of the Transferors. (Exhibit 1, 9 1 and 2).

8. A separate one-page document entitled “Private Annuity” also provided

to the Commission by Mr. Urbelis on July 27, 2010, references the ages of the

annuitants as 58 and 59 (Lynn and David Smith’s ages, respectively, in August 2004),
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and sets forth a joint life expectancy of 31 years from August 2004. (This document is
attached as Exhibit 2.) The Smiths therefore have a joint life expectancy of 20 years
from the date the payment obligations are scheduled to ibegin in 2015. The annual
payment of $489,932, if paid out over the twenty-year joint life expectancy, would
therefore éntitle David and/or Lynn Smith to receive payments of approximately |
$9,798,640 from the Trust.

Lynn Smith and the Trust Did Not Disclose the
Annuity Agreement Despite the Commission’s Dilisent Efforts

9. The Annuity Agreement directly contradicts the numerous sworn
statements, document productions and testimony prior to and during the preliminary
injunction hearing held on June 9 to 11, 2010. Throughout these proceedings, Lynn
Smith, her attorney, the Trustee, the Trust’s attorney, and numerous witnesses called on
behalf of Ms. Smith and the Trust, claimed that the Smiths had no continuing interest in
the assets of the Trust and that th¢ Smiths had transferred approximately $4,450,000 of
Charter One stock to the Trust solely for the benefit of their two children.

Lynn Smith Statement of Net Assets

10.  OnMay 5, 2010, Relief Defendant Lynn Smith filed a Verified
Statement of Net Assets as of March 31, 2010 (Docket Entry (“DE”) 19). The Verified
Statement contained a sworn “Verification” by Lynn Smith that she had provided
information to the accountant who had prepared it, and that she “personally reviewed
the document and believe[s] that it fairly represents [her] own personal assets, liabilities
and general financial condition as of March 31, 2010.” The L. Smith Verified
Statement did not contain any reference to her joint right, together with her husband, to

receive almost $10 million in annuity payments from the Trust.
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11.  David Smith asserted his constitutional right not to incriminate himself
and declined to provide a verified accounting of his assets. (DE 22). He filed a list of
accounts that did not include any reference to the Anhuity Agreement. (DE 17).

The SEC’s Document Request to Lynn Smith

12. On May iO, 2010, the SEC served Plaintiff’s First Request For
Production Of Documents To Relief Defendant Lynn A. Smith, attached hereto as
Exhibit 3. The Annuity Agreemen’t would have been responsive to each of the
following requests: |

Request 9:

Documents sufficient to show all assets and liabilities held, or
purchased and/or sold since January 1, 2000, directly or indirectly,
by or for the benefit of Lynn A. Smith, including without
limitation, bank accounts, brokerage accounts, investments,
business interests, loans, lines of credit and real and personal
property wherever situated.

Request 10:

Documents sufficient to show all assets and liabilities jointly held,
or purchased and/or sold since January 1, 2000, directly or
indirectly, by or for the benefit of Lynn A. Smith and Smith,
including, without limitation, bank accounts, brokerage accounts,
investments, business interest, loans, lines of credit and real and
personal property wherever situated.

Request 11:

Documents sufficient to identify all bailees, debtors, and other
persons and entities that currently are holding any of your assets,
funds or property (including, but not limited to, any property
owned jointly with Smith).

Request 17:

All documents concerning any transfer of assets, since January 1,
2003, to any member of your immediate family.
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13.  On May 21, 2010, Lynn Smith submitted Relief Defendant’s Response
To Plaintiff’s First Request For Production Of Documents together with certain
documents responsive to the Plaintiff’s First Request, attached hereto as Exhibit 4.
Neither the Annuity Agreement nor any documents referencing such an agreement were
produced. In response to Request 9, Lynn Smith affirmatively stated: “A description of
the assets and liabilities of Relief Defendant Lynn A. Smith has previously been
provided to the Plaintiff herein. Other than the documents enctosed herewith and those
in the possession of the Plaintiff, FINRA, or the United States Department of Justice,
Relief Defendant Lynn A. Smith has no additional documents responsive to this
demand.”

14.  Lynn Smith stated that she did not have any documents responsive to
Requests 10, 11 and 17 but she affirmatively stated, in response to Request 10, that she
did have a joint checking account during a portion of the relevant time period. See

Exhibit 4, Responses 10, 11 and 17.

The SEC’s Document Subpoena to the Former Trustee

15. On May 28, 2010, the SEC served a Subpoena upon Thomas Urbelis,
the Trustee of the Trust from the date of its creation until his resignation on April 22,
2010 (which bece.me effective on May 27, 2010). The subpoena required him to appear
to be deposed on June 1, 2010 and further required him to produce certain documents
described in the Subpoena ‘Attachment. The Subpoena and Subpoena Attachment are
attached hereto as Exhibit 5.

16.  The subpoena contained numerous requests seeking all documents

relating to David Smith, Lynn Smith, the beneficiaries of the Trust, the Trust itself, and
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the duties and.responsibilities of the Trustee, among other documents. (Exhibit 5, 9 1-
8).

17.  Mr. Urbelis produced documents in response to this subpoena on May
29, 2010. He did not produce the Annuity Agreement or any other document that
disclosed the existence of any such agreement.

18.  The Commission also reviewed documents related to Lynn and David
Smith and the Trust that were made available to the SEC by the United States
Attorney’s Office for the Northem District of New York. The Annuity Agreement was
nof contained in those documents. |

Sworn Statements and Pre-hearing Testimony of Lynn Smith

19. Lynn Smith has made numerous statements under oath regarding the
circumstances surrounding the creation and operation of the Trust, the assets transferred
to it and the assets of David Smith and herself. At no time did she make any reference
to the material fact that the 100,000 Shares of Charter One stock were sold to the Trust
pursuant to the Annuity Agreement.

20.  On May 21, 2010, Lynn Smith filed a sworn affidavit in opposition to
the SEC’s Order to Show Cause (DE 23). In fhe affidavit, she stated:

In August 2004, to provide security for my children’s future apart
from my stock account, my husband and I created the David L.
Smith and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust. My children were
adults, had completed college, and could begin making financial
decisions on their own. I alone personally funded this irrevocable
trust by transferring 100,000 shares of Charter One Financial Inc.
stock from my stock account to the trust’s account. This
irrevocable trust had been managed since its inception by Tom
Urbelis, a longtime friend. (DE 23, 23)
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21.

Also on May 21, 2010, Lynn Smith signed a sworn affidavit (DE 34), in

support of the motion to intervene filed by the Trustee of the Trust. In that affidavit,

she stated, inter alia:

22.

. ... I decided to take advantage of available estate planning laws
to fund a trust for my children, from which they could benefit

- during my lifetime, instead of having these assets sit in a brokerage

account until my death. (DE 34, 9 4).

.. .. On September 1, 2004, 1 transferred 100,000 shares of
Charter One stock, then valued at $44.50 per share, to the trust. . . .
To the best of my knowledge, there have not been any other
contributions into the trust since its creation. (DE 34, q 5).

From the time the trust was created in August 2004, my husband
and I have had no interest in or expectation of an interest in the
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust. It exists solely,
exclusively and permanently for the benefit of our children. (DE
34,9 6).

Lynn Smith also was deposed on May 27, 2010. Ms. Smith was asked

numerous questiohs designed to identify all assets of herself and David Smith. She was

also asked numerous questions concerning the circumstances relating to the creation of

the Trust and concerning any interest she and David Smith had with respect to the

assets transferred to the Trust. At no time during that deposition did she provide any

testimony referencing the existence of the Annuity Agreement that was entered into in

connection with the transfer of Charter One stock to the Trust nor did she ever

reference the existence of any right she and David Smith had to collect millions of

dollars from the Trust. (The complete transcript is at DE 46, Ex. 2.)

23.

For example, she provided the following testimony:

Q Okay. Let me just ask you, what is your understanding
of the purpose of the trust?

A The trust, the purpose of the trust was our children are 27
and 30 years old. Presently, we started this about four years ago,
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this particular trust and I wanted them to be able to have an
opportunity to if they wanted to start a business, own a home, I
wanted them to have the rewards, reap the rewards of my
husband's business and so we both agreed on putting that in the
trust. (DE 46, Ex.2 at 39-40). -

Q So, the trust was created, you would agree, for your
children not for you and your husband?
A Exactly. (DE 46, Ex.2 at 40).

Q Do you understand that you have the ability to take
money out of the trust if you want to?

[objection to form] ,
A We cannot take money out of the trust. (DE 46, Ex.2 at 41).

Q We've talked about the irrevocable trust. Was that

something you thought of as an asset under your control?
[objection to form]

Specifically, under my control?

Yes.

No.

Or your joining with your husband?

No.

Why not?

I thought that the trustee and my two children would have

control of the trust fund. (DE 46, Ex. 2 at 79).

OO PO >

24.  Ms. Smith was also asked why the Trust was listed as an asset on the
document entitled David L. Smith, Lynn A. Smith Financial Statement and dated
August 2008 (attached at DE 46, Ex. 6). She was also asked why the Smith’s
Statement of Financial Condition dated August 31, 2008 and prepared by their
accountants also appeared to include the Trust’s assets (attached at DE 46, Ex. 7) In
response to all such questions, Ms. Smith respohded that she did not know. She never
disclosed the existence of the Annuity Agreement as an explanation for the inclusion of
the Trust’s assets on the Smith financial statement. (DE 46, Ex. 2 at 79-87). (See also L.
Smith’s responses to similar questions at preliminary hearing; PI at 303-311).

Testimony of Former Trustee
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25. On June 1, 2010, Mr. Urbelis was deposed. He was asked numerous
questions concerning the Trust and concerning any interest Lynn and David Smith had
with respect to the assets transferred to the Trust. At no time during that deposition did
he refer to the existence of the Annuity Agreement nor did he reference the existence of
any right that Lynn and David Smith had to collect money from the Trust. (The
complete transcript is at DE 46, Ex. 11).

26.  For example, Mr. Urbelis provided the following testimony:

. Q As a trustee for this trust, what did you do?
A Well, I--let me tell you what I took as my duties as I saw
them. My very first duty obviously was to make sure the kids were
okay. Jeff and Lauren, I've known them since they were born.
And I think that's -- I don't know if I'm speculating -- that might be
one of the reasons besides knowing me, they might have wanted
someone who knew the kids and what their personalities were and
needs and things like that; so I've known Jeff and Lauren ever
since they were born. So, my first duty as I saw it was if they
needed money or some kind of assistance was to provide it.
Another consideration for me was I wanted to make sure in
a situation like this that the taxes got paid, so I wanted an
assurance that I was not going to be responsible for preparing tax
returns, and I make no bones about it, I have an accountant that
does mine and I don't understand it. So I have an accountant that
does that, and I wanted the same professional expertise to deal with
the tax returns. I wanted to make sure I had an assurance that they
were going to get done on a timely basis and they were going to
get paid.

With regard to the investments and the trust, I did not see my
duties as making the trust double, triple, quadruple over time. I
wanted the money to be fairly secure for, if and when the kids
needed it. And I looked to Dave to provide advice to me with
regard to the prudent investment or appropriate investments to
make in the trust. (DE 46, Ex. 11 at 11-13).

Q You said that your first goal in being the trustee was to
make sure the children were okay.

A Right.

Q How did you do that?

A Well, I knew what the kids were up to. I mean, my wife and I
are very good friends with Dave and Lynn. And again, we have

10
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27.

kids that are fairly close to the same ages of Jeff and Lauren, and
my wife and Lynn raised a couple of teenagers at the same time.
So we had a lot of conversations about what the kids are up to
and which kid is doing what, and just that I knew about what
they were doing and whether they needed money. So, I mean,
obviously if I knew one of them was in a tough spot, I would have

‘stepped in, but that was never brought to my attention or I never

became aware of it. (DE 46, Ex. 11 at 15)

Atno t.ime did Mr. Urbelis disclose the material fact that one of his

responsibilities was ensuring that there were sufficient assets in the Trust to enable it to

fulfill its obligation to make millions of dollars of payments to David and Lynn Smith

beginning in 2015 and continuing until their deaths.

Hearing Testimony of Lynn Smith

28.

Lynn Smith testified at the preliminary hearing on June 10, 2010. At no

time during her testimony did she make any reference to the existence of the private

~annuity agreement, despite many questions to which the existence of the agreement was

responsive. She provided the following testimony:

Q And do you know if the trust agreement allows you and
David to take money out of the trust account?

A It does not allow us to take money out.

Q. Who are the beneficiaries of the trust?

A Jeffrey Ryan Smith and Lauren Tate Smith, my two children.
(PI at 320).

Q You testified that you created the David and Lynn Smith
Irrevocable trust in approximately August 2004, is that
correct? :

A Yes.

Q What was the reason you created that trust?

A We had the profits from the Albank stock in my account.
Since I had -- both of my parents had passed away at 50 years old
each, I wanted to have something for my two kids so that if they
wanted to start a business or buy a home or do something, that I
could actually see them reaping benefits during my lifetime. (PI at
388).

11
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29.

Q Can you describe what that document is [Plaintiff’s
Exhibit 126]?

A It's the transfer of a hundred thousand shares of Charter One
Financial into the irrevocable trust.

Q And is that your signature on that document?

A Yes.

Q And do you recall signing the document?

A Yes

Q What did you intend to do when you signed this

A 1--what did I intend to do?

Q What did you intend the effect of this document to
‘accomplish?

A It was - I intended it -- to put the $4 million into an
irrevocable trust for Jeffrey and Lauren Smith.

Q And when you transferred that stock into the irrevocable
trust for Jeffrey and Lauren, what was your understanding as
to what your interest in that stock would be after that date of
transfer?

A After that date of transfer, that was no longer -- belong to me
anymore. It belonged to —

Q And--I'msorry?

A Tt belonged to Jeffrey and Lauren.

Q Did you believe any time after September 1, 2004, when
that you transferred this stock, at any time did you believe the
money in that irrevocable trust account was yours?

A No. (PI at 391-92).

Ms. Smith further testified that her daughter had lost her job and was

unemployed for a year (PI at 375), that she provided 12 months’ rent aﬁd paid a tuition

bill for a six-month course for her daughter (PI at 399), a Trust beneficiary, out of her

funds, and that he hid the extent of the payments from her husband, who she said might

consider the payments too generous. (PI at 405). When asked by the Trustee’s attorney:

Q Is there a reason why you didn’t tell Lauren to go off and
talk to Tom Urbelis and ask him for the money?

A Inever considered it. T had —

Q Did you-

A Thad money to give her. And I didn’t, I didn’t want her to go
and — to the fund for something frivolous, or in my estimation
frivolous. (PI at 399).

Testimony of Geoffrey Smith

12
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30.  The Smiths’ son Geoffrey Smith also did not disclose the existence of
the Annuity Agreement when he described what his father told him about the Trust:

Q You testified that to the best of your memory, it was
sometime in around Thanksgiving of 2004, correct?

A Yes.

Q And you testified that your father told you about the trust?
A Yes. :

Q Was your mother present for that conversation?

A No.

Q Was it an in-person conversation?

A Itwas.

Q And tell me again to the best of your memory what you

remember your father telling you in as much detail as you can.
A He said he wanted to talk to me about something. He -- we sat
in his office. He said that he and my mother had opened a -- or
created a trust account on behalf of my sister and 1. And to the best
of my recollection, he told me the, the approximate value of the
trust.

Q And what did he tell you the approximate value was?

A Approximately $4 million. (PI at 525).

Q And is it your testimony that this sort of came as a surprise to
you, that you had not had any advance warning that your mother
and father were creating this trust before this conversation in
Thanksgiving?

A It was a pleasant surprise that put me at ease. (PI at 527).

Q You thought that Mr. Urbelis would not ask you any questions
if you told him to give you money to help pay your parents' taxes?
A At the time it didn't cross my mind.

Q I mean you understood that this irrevocable trust meant that
your parents were giving you the money and that they would no
longer have any right to it; that's the theory behind that trust,
correct? '

A Correct. (PI at 538).

Affidavit and Testimony of the Trustee and the Accounting Expert

31.  Inhis Affidavit dated May 25, 2010 (DE 32), David Wojeski, the newly
appointed Trustee of the Trust, did not disclose the existence of the Annuity Agreement

and stated that the Smiths had no interest in the Trust or its income or assets:

13
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By the terms of the Declaration of Trust, the Donors, David L.
Smith and Lynn A. Smith, have no control over the trust or its
assets, other than to appoint a successor trustee. Similarly, they
have no interest, whether present, future or reversionary, in the
trust, its income or its assets, as it is irrevocable by its own terms
and pursuant to provisions of the New York Estates, Powers &
Trusts Law. (DE 32,9 5).

32.  Mr. Wojeski also did not disclose the existence of the Annuity
Agreement when questioned regarding the Trust at trial. (See, e.g., PI at 544-568).
Indeed, he affirmatively testified that he had the right to liquidate the Trust immediately
and issue two million dollar checks to each of the two beneficiaries. (PI at 562).

33.  Mr. D’Aleo, an accountant retained to conduct an analysis of Ms.
Smith’s assets and the Trust’s assets and liabilities also did not disclose the existence of
the Annuity Agreement. (See, e.g., PI at 445-454). Indeed, both Mr. Wojeski and Mr.
D’ Aleo testified at length to the due diligence each undertook to learn as much as they
could about the Trust; yet neither of them was apparently informed of or discovered the
existence of the Annuity Agreement (or, if they were aware of it, they did not disclose
it).

Summation of Trust Attorney

34.  The attorney for the Trustee also never referenced the Annuity
Agreement. Indeed, to the contrary, she argued to the Court that Lynn Smith had no
interest whatsoever in the Trust:

The money that Mrs. Smith used to invest in this trust was her
rightful money. She testified that she -- and it's never been
contradicted, that she believes at all times that when she
transferred that stock into the trust account, she relinquished al/
title, ownership, control, beneficial, equitable, actual, or legal any
interest whatsoever in that stock was gone from her hands the
moment she transferred it. She identified the letter of
authorization by which the transfer was effectuated. We saw that

14
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she testified that it was created for estate planning purposes. David
Smith -- there's not one piece of evidence that David Smith has

ever transferred a single penny into this trust. Never. There was no
evidence whatsoever that he owned the Charter One shares. (PI at
625) (emphasis added). '

Discovery of the Annuity Asreement

35.  OnJuly 22, 2010, Kevin McGrath and I participated in a conference call
with the Court, and Ms. Dunn, the attorney for the Trust, concerning the SEC’s
emergency oral application for a temporary restraining order freezing the assets of fhe
Trust. The Court denied thé oral motion without prejudice to filing a written motion.

| 36. Immediately following that conference call, Mr. McGrath and I called
Ms. Dunn back. During the course of a brief conversation, Ms. Dunn disclosed the
existence of a private annuity agreement mnvolving the Smiths and the Trust. This was
the first time any person, attorney or agent associated with David or Lynn Smith or the
Trust disclosed the existence of a private annuity agreement involving the Trust to the
SEC.

37.  On the following moming of Friday, July 23, 2010, I placed a call to Mr.
Urbelis. I advised him of Ms. Dunn’s reference to a private annuity agreement and
asked him if he was aware of any such agreement between the Trust and David and/or
Lynn Smith. He stated that vaguely recalled something about an annuity but he was not
sure. He agreed that if any agreement existed it would be responsive to the Subpoena
previously served upon him. He then told us that he was loéking at a file that he had at
his office and he stated that it did not contain any such agreement. He agreed to look

further and get back to us.

15



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-CFH Document 103-2 Filed 08/03/10 Page 16 of 21

38.  On Monday, July 26, 2010, I called Mr. Urbelis and left a message for
him to call me. He called me back later that day and told me that he had found the
private annuity agreement. He said he would mail it to me by overnight mail.

39.  On Tuesday, July 27, 2010, I received the Annuity Agreement from Mr.
Urbelis, along with the one-page document (Exhibits 1 and 2). Later that day,
togefher with Mr. McGrath and Ms. Mehraban, I called Mr. Urbelis and asked him why
he had not produced this document in response to the Subpoena previously served upon
him. He stated that he did not realize that he had the document, that the document had
not been in his office file and that he had found it at home. We then asked ﬁim whether
he had any other documents related to the Trust that would be responsive to the
Subpoena. He confirmed that he did not.

40.  Mr. Urbelis further stated that he did not have a copy of the Agreement
signed by him and he did not recall whether he signed it. He also stated that he had no
reason to believe the agreement was altered at any time during his Trusteeship. When
asked what obligations he understood the agreement to place on the Trust, he said that
his concern was the beneficiaries and he knew he did not have to pay the annuity for
years. When asked what he would have done if the beneficiaries requested
distributions that impaired the Trust’s ability to honor its obligations under fhe Annuity
Agreement, he said he would have consulted with a trust attorney. When asked if he
had discussed the private annuity agreement with the beneficiaries, he said he did not
recall. When asked did he not think it would be important to share with the

beneficiaries the fact that the stock transferred to the Trust was encumbered by an

16
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obligation to pay the Smiths a sizeable annual annuity, he declined to answer the
question and ended the call.

L. Smith’s Use of Charter One Stock to Facilitate Smith’s Business Interests

41.  Attached as Exhibit 6, is a certified copy of a civil complaint filed by Ian
Meyer in December 2003 against various defendants including David Smith, Lynn
Smith, Timothy McGinn, Mary Ann McGinn. McGinn Smith & Co. and others, and
seeking $3,000,000 in damages arising out of the defendants actions in connection with
the operatioﬁ of various businesses including Integrated .Alarm Services Group, Inc.,
(“IASG), Integrated Alarm Services, Inc. (“IASI”); KC Acquisitions, and First
Integrated Capital Corp. The complaint alleges, inter alia, that sometime after October
2002, Lynn Smith loaned § 3 million to KC Acquisition and $3 million to IASI to help
facilitate the IASG initial public offering. |

42.  Attached as Exhibit 7 is an excerpt from the IASG offering statement,
attached as Exhibit E to Ian Meyer’s complaint, referenced above. It states, in relevant
part, that part of the proceeds of the offering will be used to repay L. Smith for $3 |
million that she loaned to KC Acquisitions and $3 million that she loaned to IASI prior
to its acquisition in January 2003.

43.  Upon information and belief, the suit was settled in the spring of 2004
with the payment of $200,000 to Mr. Meyer and a letter from him stating that certain
unspecified allegations, and certain causes of action against the law firm and accountant
defendants, were ‘unfounded.

44.  Attached as Exhibit 8 is a summary chart prepared at my direction,

compiled from a review of L. Smith’s brokerage statements. It sets forth the number of

17
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shares of Charter One stock, their market price per share and total value each month for
the period August 27, 1999 through September 30, 2004. The chart reveals that for the
period October 25, 2002 through July 26, 2003, no shares of Charter One stock were
contained in L. Smith’s brokerage account. On July 29, 2003, the Charter One shares
were journaled back in to the Stock Account. The chart also shows that the Smiths
sold a total of over 29,000 shares of Charter One stock during the period of August
1999 to September 2004 for total gross proceeds of ovef $1 million, and they also
transferred over 2,500 shares out of the Stock Account. Finally, the chart shows the
significant growth in the value of the Charter One stock, particularly in the months after
the cash merger was announced.

45. Attached as Exhibit 9 is a copy of a brokefage statement for L. Smith
for the period September 28, 2002 through October 25, 2002, which shdws that
105,000 Charter One shares were journaled from her account on October 14, 2002.
This resulted in a reduction in the value of her equities holdings from $3,552,199 to
$426,227.

46. Attached as Exhibit 10 is a letter of authorization dafed October 14,

- 2003, signed by Lynn Smith, authorizing the transfer of 105,000 shares of Charter One
stock to the account of KC Acquisition Corp.

47.  Attached as Exhibit 11 is é copy of a brokerage statement for L. Smith
for the period January 1, 2003 through January 31, 2003, which shows that $3,000,000
was wired to Charter Bank on January 14, 2003 “to purchase Integrated Alarm Systems
(2 Yr); thereby reducing the total value of her brokerage account to $20,573, from a

total of $6,835,095 as of September 27, 2003.

18
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48.  Attached as Exhibit 12 is a copy ofa brokerage statement for L. Smith
for the period July 26, 2003 through August 29, 2003, which shows the return of
105,000 shares of Charter One stock, with a market value of $3,255,000 to the account
on July 29, 2003. |

49.  Attached as Exhibit 13 is a copy of a letter of authorization signed by
David Smith, Treasurer, KC Acquisition Corp., and dated July 29, 2003, directing
McGinn, Smith to journal $399.09 and 105,000 shares of Capital One stock from the
KC Acquisition account to Lynn Smith’s account.

50. L. Smith also admitted in her testimony at the preliminary hearing fhat
she loaned $6 million in order to allow the public offering of IASG to go forward and
that the $6 million came from her stock account. (PI at 346).

Additional Documents

51.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 14, are 28 pages of handwritten notes
addressed to “Tim’ and signed by “DLS” and “Dave”. Upon information and belief,
the notes were found in David Smith’s desk pursuant to a search warrant executed on
April 20, 2010. The notes were subsequently provided to the SEC by the U.S.
Attorney’s Office. |

52.  Attached as Exhibit 15 is a copy of a letter dated February 26, 2004,
from Steven Vitulano, Branch Chief of the SEC’s Broker-Dealer Inspection Program,
addressed to David Smith, Presideht, McGinn, Smith, informing him that the SEC’s
inspection had found various violations of the rules and regulations promulgated under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and by the National Association of Securities

Dealers.
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53.  Attached as Exhibit 16 is a press release filed with the SEC on August
.31, 2004 by Citizen’s Financial Group announcing its acquisition of Charter One on
that date pursuant to its purchase of the common shares of Charter One at a price of .
$44.50 cash per share. The press release notes that the proposed acquisition was
announced on Amy 4, 2004.

54.  Attached as Exhibit 17 is a copy of an email received from Glenn
Grossman, from the Dinosaur Group, stating that fhe Trustee has caused four transfers
from the Trust account totaling $474,574.40 between July 12, 2010 and July 16, 2010.

55. In addition, upbn information and belief, on July 22, 2010, Mr.
Grossman contacted Mr. McGrath and advised him that the Trustee had directed the
transfer of an additional $2 million to an account at another fmancial institution in the
name of the Trust.

56. In the telephonic conference call among myself, the Court and counsel
for the Trust on July 22, 2010, I presented certain evidence to the Court and requested
an emergency asset freeze over the Trust assets. The Court denied my request without
prejudice, and I stated that the SEC intended to seek such relief promptly. However,
the discovery of the existence of the Annuity Agreement after the July 22 call and its
production on July 27, 2010, see infra 19 35-37, caused the SEC to revise its factual
and legal analyses to account for the newly discovered evidence, which prevented an
earlier filing. The emergency relief sought in this application is appfopriate because of
evidence set forth above of the defendants’ fraudulent conduct, including fraudulent
conveyances, the risk of dissipation of assets and the evidence that funds are being

withdrawn from the Trust account. See supra § 54-55.
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ppurel) e

David Stoelting

Executed: New York, New York
August 3, 2010
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BMR Bear, Stearns Securities Corp. FULL TRADING AUTHORIZATION

- 2 Broadway WITH PRIVILEGE TO WITHDRAW
STEARNS  new vork, New York 10008 S ~ MONEY AND SECURITIES

' ) ' ‘ REDACTED
Account Title:__Lyunn A. Smith Account Number(s): '1-700
The undersigned hereby authorizes David L. Smith : as the undersigned’s agent

(Print Name of Agent and Attorney-in-Fact

and attorney-in-fact (the "Agent”) with full power and authority on the undersigned’s behalf to buy, sell (including short sales) and trade

in stocks, bonds, options (including uncovered option writing), and any other securities and commodities, and contracts relating to the same
(including foreign futures and foreign options contracts), on margin or otherwise, and to enter into securities repurchase and securities reverse
repurchase transactions in accordance with your terms and conditions, and to direct deliveries of securities and payment of monies to the
Agent or others, for the undersigned’s account(s) and risk, and in the undersigned’s name or number on the books of Bear, Stearns Securities
Corp. (“Bear Stearns Securities”) a subsidiary of Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. (“Bear Stearns”). If more than one Agent is designated, the under-
signed authorizes each Agent to act severally; that is, each Agent alone shall be able to exercise the powers conferred hereby.

In all such purchases, sales or transactions, or deliveries of securities or payment of monies, Bear Stearns Securities and whenever applicable,
Bear Stearns (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as the “Brokers”) are authorized to follow the instructions of the Agent in every
respect concerning the undersigned's account(s) with Bear Stearns Securities. The Agent is authorized to act for the undersigned and in
the undersigned's behalf, in the same manner and with the same.force and effect as the undersigned, with respect to such purchases, sales
or transactions in the account(s).

The undersigned hereby agrees to indemnify and hold each of the Brokers, their successors and assigns (the “Indemnified Parties”) harmless
from, and to pay the Indemnified Parties promptly on demand, any and all losses, costs or expenses incurred in connection with the use
of this trading authorization, including any debit balance in the undersigned's account(s). This authorization and indemnity is in addition
to (and in no way limits or restricts) any rights which any of the Indemnified Parties may have under any other agreement(s) between the
undersigned and any of the Indemnified Parties. :

This authorization and indemnity is a continuing one which shall not be affected by the subsequent disability or incompetencé of the under--
signed, and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by the undersigned by a written notice received at the Bear Stearns Securities
fice at 2 Broadway, New York, New York 10004, or until Bear Stearns Securities receives actual notice of the death of the undersigned (or
. two customers sign, the death of either one), and shall enure to the benefit of each of the Brokers and any of each of their respective
successor firm or firms.

Because Bear Stearns is acting as clearing agent for a correspondent broker-dealer, and/or commodities Introducing Broker or Futures Com-
mission Merchant (hereinafter referred to as “IB” and “FCM’, respectively), this authorization and indemnity shall enure likewise to the benefit
of the undersigned's broker-dealer, and/or IB or FCM, their successors and assigns, and all references herein to the Brakers shall be deemed
references to both the Brokers and the undersigned's broker-dealer, IB and FCM. The foregoing notwithstanding, the undersigned acknowledges
and agrees that if the Agent designated herein is an employee or agent of a correspondent broker-dealer, IB, or FCM, such Agent is neither
an agent of nor under the control of the Brokers and the Brokers shall bear no liability for any transactions effected pursuant to the authority
granted herein. The terms of this authorization shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

A ' 2 ;
Dated: /’27 /Z 2 Mﬁg_
4 - (Cuslomex’s/Signature) (Joint Party's Signature)

Lynn A. Smith
(Print Customer’s Name) (Print Joint Pardy's Name)
THIS QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED: Is the Agent a person associated with any member, allied member or member
organization of any securities or commodities exchange or a person associated with any broker-dealer or financial institution?

Yes McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.
' /? /ES o Ty (Name of Fim‘x)A A R
Authorization Accepted: _ //z/,,., S ? :
- (Agents Signature)
STATE OF , COUNTY OF
On Nevember 25 199}  before me personally came

AN g, S MmTH AND Davio . £ Sy 74
to me known, and known to be the individual(s) described herein, and who as a customer(s) of (name of correspondent broker-
‘ealer and/or commodities Introducing Broker and/or Futures Commission Merchant, executed the foregoing FULL TRADING
AUTHORIZATION, and duly acknewledged to.mepthat he executed the same.

. LY
Notary Public Stare of New Yorf W %’n
e :-’&:éxtiis'mc ) o
Cluatified in Awany County 2 Gy Rotery Pl Pacs iy
Comm:sm;m E:c;:ireJ%'/Qzﬂc:h 301997
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@HR Bear, Stearns Securitics Corp. FULL TRADING AUTHORIZATION *
2 Broadway . @ WITH PRIVILEGE TO WITHDRAW
IEARNS wew vor, vew York 10004 MONEY AND SECURITIES
e : . REDACTED
Account Title:__Lynn A. Smith Account Number(s):
The undersigned hereby authorizes David L. Smith V g as the undersigned’s agent

(Print Name of Agent and Atlorney-in-Fact)

and attorney-in-fact (the “Agent”) with full power and authority on the undersigned’s behalf to buy, sell (including short sales) and trade
in stocks, bonds, options (including uncovered option writing), and any other securities and commodities, and contracts relating to the same
(including foreign futures and foreign options contracts), on margin or otherwise, and to enter into securities repurchase and securities reverse
repurchase transactions in accordance with your terms and conditions, and to direct deliveries of securities and payment of monies to the
Agent or others, for the undersigned’s account(s) and risk, and in the undersigned’s name or number on the books of Bear, Stearns Securities
Corp. ("Bear Stearns Securities”) a subsidiary of Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. (“Bear Stearns”). If more than one Agent is designated, the under-
signed authorizes each Agent to act severally; that is, each Agent alone shall be able to exercise the powers conferred hereby.

In all such purchases, sales or transactions, or deliveries of securities or payment of monies, Bear Stearns Securities and whenever applicable,
Bear Stearns (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as the “Brokers”) are authorized to follow the instructions of the Agent in every
respect concerning the undersigned’s account(s) with Bear Stearns Securities. The Agent is authorized to act for the undersigned and in
the undersigned’s behalf, in the same manner and with the same force and effect as the undersigned, with respect to such purchases, sales
or transactions in the account(s). .

The undersigned hereby agrees to indemnify and hold each of the Brokers, their successors and assigns (the “Indemnified Parties”) harmless
from, and to pay the Indemnified Parties prompily on demand, any and all losses, costs or expenses incurred in connection with the use
of this trading authorization, including any debit balance in the undersigned’s account(s). This authorization and indemnity is in addition
to (and in no way limits or restricts) any rights which any of the Indemnified Parties may have under any other agreement(s) between the
undersigned and any of the Indemnified Parties. ' '

This authorization and indemnity is a continuing one which shall not be affected by the subsequent disability or incompetence of the under-
signed, and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by the undersigned by a written notice received at the Bear Stearns Securities
affice at 2 Broadway, New York, New York 10004, or until Bear Stearns Securities receives actual notice of the death of the undersigned (or
‘wo customers sign, the death of either one), and shall enure to the benefit of each of the Brokers and any of each of their respective
zcessor firm or firms. ) ' 7

Because Bear Stearns is acting as clearing agent for a correspondent broker-dealer, and/or commodities Introducing Broker or Futures Com-
mission Merchant (hereinafter referred to as “IB” and “FCM", respedtively), this authorization and indemnity shall enure likewise to the benefit
of the undersigned’s broker-dealer, and/or IB or FCM, their successors and assigns, and all references herein to the Brokers shall be deemed
references to both the Brokers and the undersigned’s broker-dealer, IB and FCM. The foregoing notwithstanding, the undersigned acknowledges
and agrees that if the Agent designated herein is an employee or agent of a correspondent broker-dealer, IB, or FCM, such Agent is neither
an agent of nor under the control of the Brokers and the Brokers shall bear no liability for any transactions effected pursuant to the authority
granted herein. The terms of this authorization shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

ows 2 Loy s (P niil
(Customer's’ Signature) Qoint Party’s Signature)

Lynn A. Smith
(Print Customer's Name) ' (Print Joint Party's Name)
THIS QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED: Is the Agent a person associated with any member, allied member or member
organization of any securities or commodities exchange or a person associated with any broker-dealer or financial institution?
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.

: *Yes e
/]es (Name of Firm)
Authorization Accepted: z%ﬂz/ —
) — (Agenls Signahx‘r?] s

STATE OF  MJEw Ye¥ K , COUNTY OF A, gAn
On  DEcEmger 2 19 ¢, Dbefore me personally came ,(}’/t’ W oA Swird
to me known, and known to be the indi\;iaual(s) described herein, and who as a customer(s) of (name of correspondent broker-

dealer and/or commodities Introducing/Broker and/or Futures Commission Merchant, executed the foregoing FULL TRADING
AUTHORIZATION, and duly acknowledgedataympe;thatshi¥ executed the same.

224 = oy
Notary Pubiic, State of New Yor // Z _ 2
' o b, (s (.

Pl Ao

3i18sbt
Quaiified in Albany County ) T
' Commission Expire rth 30 19924 Yot ;
J1078 (Full Authorization) (7/91) (8] ODITY CLIENTS ALSO MUST COMPLETE REVERSE SIDE
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From: - McGinn;Timothy <tmmcginh@mcginnsmith.com>

Sent: . Tuésday, October 13, 2009 2:53 PM (GMT)
To: Nancy McGinn <nemcginn@yahoo.com>
Subject:

Lex is very poor witness. We have important points to make. David &i
will do so Thurs & Friday. | hate the retail busiiness. .

Love you.

Sent from my iPhone

MS-E-2118194
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22,000,000 SHARES OF COMMON STOCK

|l AS G

Integrated Alarm Services Group, Inc

We arc selling 22,000,000 shares of our common stock. We have granied the underwriters an option to
purchase up 10 an additional 3,300,000 shares of our common stock at the public offering price to cover over-
allotments, if any.

This is the initial public offering of our common stock. Our common stock has been apgg' oved for quotation.
on the NASDAQ National Market under the symbol “IASG.™ i

Investing in our common stock involves risks. Please see “Risk Factors™ beginning on page 6.

Per

Share Total
Public offering price .................. ... ... .. .. .. - $ 925 $203,500.000
Underwriting discounts and commissions - ............... $0.6475 $ 14,245,000
Proceeds, before expenses, to us(1) .................._. $8.6025 $189.255,000

(1) Before deduction of our other expenses related 1o this offering, estimated at $1,600,000.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or
disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus is accurate or complete. Any
representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

Concurrently with this offering, 792,793 shares of common stock have been registered under the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended, on behalf of certain holders of convertible promissory notes, pursuant to a selling.
shareholder prospectus included within the Registration Statement of which this prospectus forms a part. The
selling shareholders’ shares are not part of this underwritien offering. The selling shareholders’ shares may not
be sold prior 10 270 days from the effective date of the Registration Statement, without the prior written consent
of Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc. The selling shareholders” shares are issuable upon conversion of an
aggregate of $5.5 million of our promissory notes.

The underwriters expect to deliver the shares to purchasers on or about July 29, 2003.

FRIEDMAN BILLINGS RAMSEY.

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY
Incorporated

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC

The date of this Prospectus is July 23, 2003.
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in these securities, whether or not participating in this offering, may be required to deliver a prospectus. This
is in addition to the dealer’s obligation to detiver a prospectus when acting as an underwriter and with respect
to unsold allotments or subscriptions.
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- USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering as follows:

 Repayment of promissory notes issued upon exchange of trust certificates of seven
trusts, due in June and July 2005, bearing interest at 12% per annum. The seven
trusts were originally controlled by affiliates of ours. The trusts were formed for
the purpase of acquiring monitoring contracts. The note holders are comprised of
non-affiliated investors. All of such indebtedness was incurred by IASL

¢ Repayment of bank debt, due through May 1, 2005, bearing interest at various
rates from 8.0% to 12.5% per.annum. The debt is due to Key Bank, N.A. and was
incurred for the purpose of acquiring central stations, wholesale monitoring
contracts, and for working capital. All of such indebtedness was incurred by KC
Acquisition. :

® Repaymeat of subordinated debt, due on dates ranging from April 1, 2005 to
April 1, 2007, bearing interest at rates ranging from 10.10% 1o 12.50% per annum.
The subordinated debt is from a collection of investment trusts created for the
purchase of monitoring contracts, and were originally controlled by affiliates of
ours. The debt is payable 10 non-affiliated investors. Al of such indebtedness was
incurred by IASL

¢ Repayment of subordinated debt, due on June 1, 2006, bearing interest at 12.5%
per annum. This debt is from an investment trust controlled by an affiliate of ours.
The trust was formed for the purpose of acquiring monitoring contracts. The debt
is payable to non-affiliated aceredited investors. All of such indebtedness was
incurred by IASL

® Repayment of promissory notes to Lynn A. Smith, the wife of one of our
directors, bearing interest at 6.25% and 12% per annum, and due in March 2004
and January 2004, respectively. One of the notes ($3.0 million) is debt incurred by
KC Acquisition, and the other {$3.0 million) is debt incurred by 1ASI prior w0 its
acquisition in January. A portion ($2.0 million) of the proceeds of the $3.0 million
indebtedness incurred by IASI was loaned by IASI to KC Acquisition.

* Repayment of debt, due on December 1, 2005, bearing interest at a variable
interest rate, which is currently 6.75%. This debt is due to Security Leasing
Partners, L.P., an unaffiliated third- , and was created for the purpose of
acquiring monitoring contracts. This indebtedness was incurred by IASL

© Repayment of debt to various lenders, due on dates ranging from May 1, 2003 10
April 1, 2006, bearing interest at rates ranging from 8.0% to 12.0% per annum.

- The debt is due to Key Bank, N.A, BSB Bancorp, and 15 investment trusts not
exchanged for promissory notes of IASL. In the aggregate 38% of the 41 trusts’
certificates were not exchanged for promissory notes. The investment trusts were
created for the purchase of monitoring contracts, and were originally controlled by
affiliates of ours. The debt is payable to non-affiliated investors. All of such
indebtedness was incurred by IASL

¢ Repayment of debt to M&S Partners, an entity controlled by Messrs. Smith and
McGinn. This indebtedness was assumed from M&S Partners by IASL

12

$ 25.2 million

$ 24.7 million

- $ 9.2 million

$ 6.2 million

$ 6.0 million

$ 3.7 million

$ 3.6 million

$ 0.9 million
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* Repayment of debt to Royal Thoughts, LLC, due in January, 2004, bearing
interest of 9.0% per annum. Cunt Quady, an Executive Vice President and his
family own a majority of Royal Thoughts. This indebtedness was incurred by KC
Acquisition in connection with the acquisition of the 5.3% interest in Royal
Thoughts.

Total repayment of debt:

Proceeds intended for purchases of alarm monitoring contracts. This represents the
estimated cash portion of the net proceeds that management believes it will
expend to acquire additional alanm monitoring contracts. The cost of the alarm
monitoring contracts to be acquired will be determined by arms length
negotiations between management and the owners of such contracts. None of
such contracts is owned by any of our affiliates.

Working capital and general corporate purposes
Total Uses:

$ 0.6 million
§ 80.1 million

$104.6 million

$ 3.0 million
$187.7 million

All of the debt 1o be repaid from the proceeds of this offering is related to the purchase of alarm
monitoring contracts, central stations, Dealer relationships or was utilized for working capital. Other than
Royal Thoughts, Lynn A. Smith, and M&S Partners, none of the holders of our debt to be repaid from the
proceeds of this offering is an affiliate of ours or related 10 one of our affiliates. In total, 64.7% of the debt 10
be repaid with this offering was incurred by entities that were affiliated with us prior to their acquisition in
January. Management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds allocated to working

capital and other general corporate purposes.

13
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CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS

In addition to their executive positions with us, Mr. McGinn, Mr. Few and Mr. Smith are also
considered our promoters. All ransactions with the promoters are set forth below.

In connection with the acquisition of Monital, $1.4 million of long-term debt and $1.9 million of retail
end-user alarm monitoring contracts were transferred to an entity owned by Messrs. McGinn, Smith and Few,
Sr. This resulted in a dividend distribution of $0.3 million to that related party and a compensation charge of
$.2 million by us, ‘

In January 1998, as part of the reorganization of King Central, Mr. Few, Sr. loaned $715,633 to KC
Acquisition. The loan did not bear interest and was payable upon demand. As of December 31, 2002, the
loan had a balance of $138;115. Since 1999, Morlyn loaned Mr. Few, Sr. an aggregate of $107,000 in
nan-interest bearing loans. As a result of our acquisition of Morlyn, the loans were offset and the balance
of $31,115 was repaid to Mr. Few, Sr.

In January 2003, we acquired all of the capital stock of IASI in exchange for an aggregate of 772,192
shares of our common stack. IASI was owned by Messrs. McGinn, Smith and Few. Minority interests
(Messrs. McGinn and Smith) were issued 483,052 shares that were valued at $10,627,144, based on a price of
$22 per share. The 289,140 shares issued 1o Mr. Few have a value of $6,361,080, based on a price of $22 per
share. :

In January 2003, we acquired all of the membership interests of Moryn Financial Group, LLC. in
exchange for 17,000 shares of our common stock. Morlyn was owned by Messrs. McGinn, Smith and Few.
Minority interests (Messrs. McGinn and Smith) were issued 3,400 shares that were valued at $74,800, based
on a price of $22 per share. The 13,600 shares issued to Mr. Few have a value of $299,200, based on a price
of $22 per share, . ) ’

Palisades, an entity owned by TJF Enterprises, LLC and First Integrated Capital Corporation, was the
owner of approximately 38% of the alarm monitoring contracts underlying the trusts. In January 2003,
Palisades exchanged all of its ownership interests for 25,000 shares of our stock, became a wholly-owned
subsidiary of ours and distributed such stock to its shareholders, TJF Eaterprises, LLC, an entity owned by
Mr. Few and First Integrated Capital Corporation, an entity majority owned by Messrs. McGinni and Smith. A
minority interest (First Integrated Capital Corporation) was issued 12,500 shares that were valued at
$275.000, based on a price of $22 per share. The 12,500 shares issued to TJF have a value of $275,000,
based on a price of $22 per share. :

In January 2003, Payne Security LLC and Guardian Group LLC, two limited liability companies
originally formed 10 acquire alarm monitoring contracts, were acquired by us and became our wholly-owned
subsidiaries. In connection with the acquisition of Payne and Guardian, we issued an aggregate of 50,250 and
16,750 shares of our common stock, respectively. Payne and Guardian were owned by TIF Enterprises, LLC
and First Integrated Capital Corporation. The minority interest (First Integrated Capital Corporation) was
issued 22,425 and 7,475 shares, respectively in the Payne and Guardian acquisitions that were valued at
$493,350 and $164,450, respectively, based on a price of $22 per share. The 27,825 shares issued to TJF in
the Payne acquisition and the 9,275 shares issued to TIF in connection with the Guardian acquisition have
values of $612,150 and $204,050 respectively, based on a price of $22 per share.

Pointe Bank, for which Mr. McGinn serves as chairman of the board of directors and R. Car} Palmer
Ir. serves as CEO, loaned us an aggregate of $2.6 million. The loan bore interest at an ‘annuai rate of 9.75%
per annum. This loan was repaid by us utilizing a portion of the proceeds of the $5.5 million Convertible
Note offering in September 2002.

. We lease our executive offices in Albany, New York from Pine Street Associates LLC, an entity equally
owned by Timothy M. McGinn and David L. Smith. The lease is for a period of five years, at an annual
rental of $0.1 million. We believe that the rental rate is a1 market and that the other tenms are at least as
favorable as could be obtained from-a third party. .

For the period January 1, 2000 to January 31, 2003, McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. acted as either a
placement agent or an investment banker in comection with financings, as well as an investment banker in
connection with certain of our acquisitions. Mr. McGimn is non-exccutive Chainman and a director of

-McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. McGing, Smith & Co., Inc., an NASD registered broker dealer, received

6
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aggregate commissions and/or investment banking fees of $4.5 million for acting in such capacity. McGinn,
Smith & Co., Inc., is acting as an underwriter in this offering and may act as an investment banker to procure
debt or senior additional capital in the future. McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. is owned equal.ly by Mr. Smnh and
Mr. McGinn.

In Scptember 2002, IASG (successor o KC Acquisition), acquired all of the capital stock of Criticom in
a merger transaction in consideration for the issuance of 155,911 shares of our common stock, $1.0 million in
cash and a contingent payment of 68,182 shares of our common stock tied to Criticom’s financial
performance. Curtis Quady, an Executive Vice President was the President of Criticom. Mr. Quady and
certain members of his family who owned approximately 72% of Criticom received 112,836 shares of our
common stock pursuant to the KC Acquisition Merger Agreement. The shares were valued at $1,241,196,
based on 2 price of $11 per share.

In connection with the acquisition of Criticom, we acquired a 5.03% interest in Royal Thoughts, LLC.
The purchase price was approximately $3.5 million net of cash acquired of $0.6 million as well as a note for
$0.7 million. In connection with our purchase, we received a right of first refusal to provide any monitoring
services for new technology developed by Royal Thoughts. Mr. Quady is also the Chief Manager of Royal
Thoughts, LLC. Mr. Quady and his immediate family members owned 53.7% of Royal Thoughts, LLC. We
intend to pay off the remaining balance of approximately $0.6 million of indebtedness incurred in connection
with this acquisition out of the net proceeds of this offering. See “Use of Proceeds.”

In October 2002, Lynn A. Smith, the wife of David L. Smith, one of our Direciors, loaned us $3 million.
The loan, which is being utilized by us for working capital, bears interest at a rate equal to the preferred
broker call rate charged by Bear Stearns Securities Corp. 10 its corresponding broker dealers, plus 2.5% per
annum, which rate was initially 6.25%. The principal of the loan is repayable on March 15, 2004. In March
2003, Mrs. Smith extended the maturity date of the loan to April 30, 2004. Interest is payable monthly. In
January 2003, IASI borrowed $3 million from Mrs. Smith. The interest rate is 12%. The entire principal and
interest is due on January 15, 2004. In March 2003, Mrs. Smith extended the maturity date of the loan to
April 30, 2004. IASI loaned $2 million of such amount to IASG on the same terms. In March 2003, IASI
extended the maturity date of the loan to 1ASG to June 15, 2005. Following the offering, we intend to repay
those loans out of the net proceeds of this offering.

In January 2002, IASG borrowed an aggregate of $5.8 million from RTC Trust. RTC Trust is comrolled
by Mr. McGinn and Mr. Smith, although they are not the beneficial owners of the RTC Trust. A related .
entity owned by Messrs. McGinn and Smith procurred the debt and received a placement fee of $175,000 in
connection with this placement. The current balance of $5.4 million bears interest at 14.31% and is
collateralized by certain alarm monitoring contracts. It is repayable in monthly installments of approximately
$0.1 million. This loan is being repaid out of the proceeds of the offering. See “Use of Proceeds.”

Mary Ann McGinn, the wife of Timothy M. McGinn, is our Senior Vice President, Legal Affairs. She
has served IASI since its inception in April 2002. Mrs. McGinn has received approximately $3,000
compensation for her services.

Suzanne Sweeney, the daughter of Mr. Few, is President of Morlyn, and has received aggregate
compensation of approximately $108,000, $106,000 and $54,000 for the last three fiscal years.

Jeffrey Few, the son of Mr. Few, is Vice President of Sales for Morlyn, and has received aggregate
compensation of approximately $104,000, $60,000 and $94,000 for the last three fiscal years.

While IASI and IASG were separate entities, IASI often provided financing to IASG which was used to
purchasc portfolios of accounts and Dealer relationships. These transactions were memorialized in two series
" of promissory notes. One serics of notes totaled $1.7 million, with maturity dates from February 2001 to
August 2005. Fixed interest rates ranged from 23% 10 31% and were collateralized by accounts receivables.
The other series of notes totaled $2.3 million, with maturity dates ranging from August 2005 to April 2006.
Fixed interest rates ranged from 12.5% to 17.3% and were collateralized by financed receivables.

During the year ended December 31, 2002, IASI assumed approximately $3.9 million of debt from
Capital Center Credit Corporation (an entity controlled by Messrs. Smith and McGinn) (of which $0.9 million
is due to M&S partners, an entity controlied by Messrs. Smith and McGinn, and approximately $3.0 million
is due to a non-related party), which resulted in a retumn of capital in a corresponding amount. The
$0.9 million will be repaid 10 M&S out of the net proceeds of this offering. In January and February 2003,
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we made net distributions aggregating approximately $2.1 million to Capital Center Credit Corp., after taking

into account the issuance of $0.7 million of one-year, 9% notes to Capital Center Credit Corp., duc April

2004 and a $0.3 million cash contribution. Capital Center Credit has previously contributed capital in excess

of the amount of these distributions to us. '

In August 2001, IASI loaned Criticom an aggregate of $2.0 million. Criticom utilized such amounts for
working capital. Upon our merger with IAS], this indebtedness was extinguished.

In March and April 2003, IAST assumed $1.6 million and $0.2 million, respectively of debt from Capital
Center Credit Corp. This consisted of a non-cash transaction through which debt of Capital Center Credit
Corp., consisting of $0.5 million of one year notes and $1.3 million of two year notes, was transferred to
TASI. Capital Center Credit Corp. performed tasks including billing, collections, service and other
administrative services relative 1o the Trusts and formation of IASI and thus incurred various debts relative to
executing these functions. Consequently, the Company agreed to enter into these transactions to discharge the
debt of Capital Center Credit Corp. The Company has no further liability to Capital Center Credit Corp. and
will not have any further business dealings with Capital Center Credit Corp. Capital Center Credit Corp. is an
affiliate of McGinn, Smith & Co. Inc. and M&S Partuers. Capital Center Credit Corp. is an entity controlled
and managed by Timothy M. McGinn and David L. Smith.

In addition, prior to IASG’s wholly-owned subsidiary’s acquisition of 1ASI, IASG provided alarm
monitoring services to accounts owned by related parties. Revenues earned from these alarm monitoring
services were $0.5 million and $1.6 million, for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, respectively.
Of such amounts, $0.4 million and $1.4 million were from 1ASI. In connection with a dispute regarding such
alarm monitoring services, IASG granted IASI concessions on monitoring expenses of $993,000 and $35,000
for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2002, respectively. IASI is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of
ours. .

In February 2003, the Company barrowed $600,000 at a 9% per annum interest rate from an investment
fund which is managed by McGinn, Smith and Co., Inc. Principal is due a1 maturity (April 2004) with
quarterly interest payments commencing 2003.

During 2000 and 2001, IASI purchased alarm monitoring contracts from entities controlled by Messrs.
McGinn and Smith, for an aggregate purchase price of $12.7 million and $0.2 million, respectively. These
purchased alarm monitoring contracts were combined with notes receivable purchased from related parties
during 2000 and 2001 totaling $3.3 million and $7.1 million, respectively, and were placed in various trusts.
These amounts were identical to the amounts paid by affiliated entities to unrelated third parties for both the
alarm meonitoring contracts and notes receivable. In connection with such transactions, McGinn and Smith
affiliates obtained rights to the alarm monitoring contracts and notes receivable and after a very short
duration, sold the assets to the trusts. In the year 2001, $32 million of alarm monitoring contracts were
purchased directly from independent third parties by Payne and Guardian, our wholly owned subsidiaries.

In connection with the structuring of eleven trusts in 2000 and six trusts in 2001, which included both
alarm monitoring contracts and notes receivable, we paid an aggregate of $814,860 and $1.027.420,
respectively, to entities controlled by Messrs. McGinn and Smith, as placement fees for the procurement of
the financing necessary to purchase the alarm monitoring contracts and notes receivable. We did not purchase
any alarm monitoring contracts from affiliated entities in 2002 . .

~ During 2001 and 2002, Moriyn performed advisory services for IASI and charged IASI $1.0 million and
. $1.2 million, respectively. Morlyn LLC, an affiliate of IASG provides IASI with customer care services and

other advisory services, including due diligence on contract acquisitions. From September 2001 through
January 2003, Moriyn charged the Company a weekly fee of $25,000 for customer care and certain advisory
services. During 2002, M&S Partners assumed a note receivable owned by IASI which resulted in a
distribution of capital to M&S Partners of approximately $0.8 million.

Four trusts, for which M&S Partners acts as a trustee (Security Participation Trust, Security Participation
Trust II, Security Participation Trust III, and Security Participation Trust IV) receive monitoring services from .
us at a discounted rate of approximately $3.00 per account, per month, and billing and collection services )
from us, at no cost. These trusts purchase alarm monitoring contracts on a monthly basis, with the final trust
maturing on December 1, 2004. Messrs. McGinn and Smith serve as trustees of these trusts. Neither Messrs.
McGinn or Smith, nor M&S Partners has any beneficial ownership in such trusts.
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Concurrent with the offering, Messrs. McGinn, Few, Sr., Smith, Quady and the former shareholders of
Criticom, will be issued, in the aggregate, options to purchasc 1,900,000 shares of the Company's common
stock (the “Sharcholder Options™). The options will vest as follows: (i) 30% will vest and be immediately
exercisable on the first anniversary of the offering; (ii) 30% will vest and be immediately exercisable on the
second anniversary of the offering: and (iii) 40% will vest and become immediately exercisable on the third
anniversary of the offering. The exercise price of the options will be equal to the per share offering price and

thus have no intrinsic value.

Prior to our acquisition of the affiliated catities, their ownership was as follows:

Integrated Alarm Services, Inc.
M&S Partners LLC (1)

TJIF Enterprises LLC (2)

Morlyn Financial Group

Thomas S. Few Sr.

Timothy M. McGinn

David L. Smith

Payne Security Group, LLC

First Integrated Capital Corporation (3)
TJF Enterprises LLC (2)

(*) Less than one percent

62.5%
37.5%

80% .

10%
10%

0%
50%

Criticom International Corporanon

Curtis Quady
Duane Plowman
Jill Quady (4)
Lisa Fischer (4)
Raymond Menad
David Speed
Vincent Erickson

Palisades Group LLC

First Integrated Capital Corporation (3)
TIF Enterprises LLC (2)

Guardian Group, LLC

First Integrated Capital Corporation (3)
TIF Enterprises LLC (2)

(1) M&S Partners LLC is owned by Messrs. McGinn and Smith.

(2) TIF Enterprises LLC is owned by Thomas J. Few, Sr.

(3) First Integrated Capital Corporation is majority owned by Messrs. McGinn and Smith.
(4) Jill Quady and Lisa Fischer are the daughters of Curtis Quady, an Executive Vice President.

Policy Regarding Transactions With Affiliates

52.4%
14.4%
10.0%
9.9%
73%
5.0%

50%
50%

50%
50%

Although we believe the foregoing transactions were fair and in our best interests we did not have any
formal policy in place. Our Board of Directors adopted a policy in May 2003, that any future transactions
. with affiliates, including without limitation, our officers, Directors, and principal stockholders, will be on

terms no less favorable to us than we could have obtained from unaffiliated third parties. Any such
transactions will be approved by a majority of our Board of Directors, including a majority of the

independent and disinterested members, or, if required by law, a majority of our disiaterested stockholders.
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PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

The following table scts forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock
as of April 30, 2003, by the following individuals or groups:

* each person known by us 10 beneficially own more than 5% of the outstanding shares of our common
stock;

e each of our direciors; -

 cach of the executive officers named in the summary compensation table contained in this prospectus;
and .

« all of our directors and exccutive officers as a group.

Percentage of shares owned is based on 1,590,911 shares of common stock outstanding as of the date of
this prospectus and 23,590,911 shares outstanding after this offering, assuming that the underwriters® over-
allotment option is not exercised.

Percent Beneficially Owned

Names and Address of ' Shares Beneficially Before the
Beneficial Owner (1) Owned Offering After the Offering
Thomas J. Few, Sr.(2) .............. 795550 - 50.01% 3.37%
Timothy M. McGina(3)@®) ... ......... 340,925 21.43% 1.45%
Cuntis Quady(4)(5) «.oveevnnvnnn..... 81,644(5) 5.13% 0.35%
David L. Smith(6)(8) ................. 340,925 2143% 1.45%
Brian E. Shea .......... e —_ —_ -
Robert B.Heintz.................... — — —
Michael Moscinski . ................. — —_ —
Mary Ann McGinn(7) .............. 340,925(7) 21.43% 1.45%
John W, Meriwether ................ —_ _ —
Clint Allen ........................ — —_ —_
R.Card Palmer, Jr. .................. —_ ' —_ —
Timothy J. Tully .. .................. — —_ —
Ralph S. Michael, III................ — —_ -
JohnMabry ........................ — —_ —
All directors and officers as a group .
(I3persons) .................... 1,516,644 95.33% 6.43%

(1) Except as sct forth above, the address of each individual is c/o Integrated Alarm Services Group, Inc.,
One Capital Center, 99 Pine Street, 3rd Floor, Albany, New York 12207. ' i

(2) Includes 49,600 shares of common stock-owned by TJF Enterprises, LLC, which is owned by Mr. Few,
Sr. Does not include up to 942,400 shares issuable upon the exercise of the Shareholder Options, see
“Certain Relationships and Related Transactions.” .

(3) Does not include 385,700 shares issuable upon the exercise of the Sharcholder Options, see “Certain
Relationships and Related Transactions.”

(4) Does not include 97,494 shares issuable upon the exercise of the Shareholder Options, see “Certain
Relationships and Related Transactions.”

- (5) Dees not include up to 35,700 additional shares that may be issued to Mr. Quady upon the achievement

1792

of certain performance criteria based on 2003 results.

(6) Does not include 385,700 Shareholder Options, see “Certain Relationships and Related Transactions.”

(7) Represents shares of common stock beneficially owned by Timothy M. McGinn, Mary Ann McGinn’s
husband, ;

(8) Includes an aggregate of 42,400 shares owned by First Integrated Capital Corporation, which is majority
owned and controlled by Messrs. McGinn and Smith.
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